GOVERNMENT
OF
THE DI STRI CT OF COLUMBI A

+ + + + +

BOARD OF ELECTI ONS

+ + + + +

REGULAR BOARD MEETI NG

+ + + + +
THURSDAY

AUGUST 7, 2025

+ + + + +

The District of Colunbia Board of
El ecti ons convened via Vi deoconference, pursuant
to notice at 11: 00 a.m EDT, Gary Thonpson,
Chair, presiding.

BOARD OF ELECTI ONS MEMBERS PRESENT:

GARY THOWPSOQN, Chair
KARYN CGREENFI ELD, Menber

BOARD OF ELECTI ONS STAFF PRESENT:

MONI CA HOLMAN EVANS, Director

TERRI STROUD, CGeneral Counsel

CHRI STI NE PEMBROKE, Office of the
General Counsel

VESLEY WLLIAVS, Ofice of Canpaign
Fi nance

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Agenda |tens

Meeting Called to Order

Ascertai nnent of Quorum .

Adopti on of Agendal/ Approval of . . .
Mnutes fromthe July Regul ar Board
Meeting (Wednesday, July 2, 2025)
Board Matters .

Executive Director's Report -
Moni ca Evans

General Counsel's Report -
Terri D. Stroud
A. Enforcenent Hearings
1. In the Matter of Lydia Calitri .
2. In the Matter of Claire Gudew ch

B. Initiative Measures

C. Litigation Status

Canpai gn Fi nance Report - Wesley WIlians .

Publ i ¢ Comrent

Adj our nnent

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC

Page

10
16
23
30
46
50
52

54

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

P-ROCEEDI-NGS

(11: 00 a. m)
CHAIR THOWVPSON: Good norni ng,
everybody. H . |'m Gary Thonpson, the chair of

the D.C. Board of Elections. And with ne is
Karyn Greenfield, ny fell ow Board nenber. W
have got a quorum

So the first thing we do is adopt our
agenda, which we have had a chance to | ook at in
advance. And at this tine, | would nove the
agenda.

MEMBER GREENFI ELD: | second.

CHAIR THOMPSON: Al in favor?

(Chorus of ayes.)

CHAI R THOMWSON: And real quick,
al so, we have | ooked at our m nutes froml ast
time, and I would nove that we adopt those
m nut es.

MEMBER GREENFI ELD: | second.

CHAIR THOMPSON: Al in favor.

(Chorus of ayes.)

CHAI R THOMPSON: Ckay. CQur agenda

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

has changed a little bit. Today is our regular
board neeting for this nonth. But we were going
to also certify the special election results.
And | understand the D.C. Council asked us to
wait one day. So instead, we are going to do
that portion tonorrow where we certify the
special election results fromWard 8.

So wwth that, | wll turn it over to
our Executive Director, Mnica Hol man Evans.

M5. EVANS: Thank you, M. Chair.
And just to reiterate and nake sure all of the
information is on the record, certification of
the Ward 8 special election results, wll be
tonmorrow August 8 at 9:00 a.m And that
information is on our website to join virtually.

| will begin with executive director
July engagenents. On July 21, | attended the
El ectronic Registration Information Center, or
ERI C, board neeting in Cklahoma City, Okl ahons,
OKC. W approved changes to the Menbership
Agreenent and to the byl aws.

From July 22 through July 24, |

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

attended the summer neeting of the National
Associ ation of State Election Directors, also in
OKC.

Agenda topics included challenges to
el ection security, voting systemcertification,
and voter registration |ist maintenance.

Voter registration rolls. In July,
we registered 3,077 new voters and processed
4,616 registration changes. In total, we
prepared 7,693 voter registration cards to be
mai | ed.

Addi tionally, 224 registered voters
nmoved out of D.C., 420 voters cancelled their
D.C. registrations and registered with other
jurisdictions, and 820 voters registered in D.C
after cancelling their registrations in other
st at es.

Online voter registration. W are
continuing to register voters using our website
portal. To date, we have processed over 98, 860
applications using the portal. These include new

voter registrations and wupdates to existing

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

regi strations.

Total non-citizen registration is
980. In July, we registered four new non-citizen
voters. Sone non-citizens have been renoved from
the registry due to our list maintenance efforts.

We are continuing our outreach in
D.C. communities to share information.

In 2025, next steps in off-year
el ection year planning. As previously nentioned,
we are working with our voter registration vendor
to inplenment the requirenents of the new
Automatic Voter Registration, or AVR, Expansion
Act, which goes into effect on Cctober 1. W are
al so nmonitoring pending | egislation information
on the federal |evel.

Legislation to repeal the Local
Resi dent Voting Ri ghts Anendnent Act passed the
House. Senator Britt has now i ntroduced Senate
Bill 2636 that prohibits individuals who are not
citizens of the United States fromvoting in
el ections in the District of Colunbia and to

repeal the Local Resident Voting Ri ghts Amendnent

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Act of 2022.

Mai | canvass, |ist maintenance. W
are actively engaged in |list maintenance to
ensure that accuracy and integrity of the voter
regi stration database. The ongoing effort is
critical to keeping the wvoter registration
dat abase accurate and includes identifying and
updati ng records for voters who have noved out of
the District of Colunbia or D.C., voters who have
changed addr esses Wi thin D. C., duplicate
registrations and D.C. 's individuals.

As part of our biannual canvass, we
sent two rounds of mailers to nake sure the voter
registration records are accurate. During the
first canvass miler, a total of 153,407
non-forwardable mailers were sent to voters who
did not participate in the 2024 general election.
We received 20, 705 responses, including 2,772
voters who confirned their addresses by mail,
2,867 voters who reported noving within D. C ,
7,620 voters who noved out of D.C., 212 voters

identified as deceased, 3,613 mailers | abel ed

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

return to sender, and 11,621 nmailers returned as
undel i ver abl e.

The second canvass nmamiler was sent to
21,983 voters who did not respond to the initial
mai ling. Fromthis group, 6,819 nailers were
ret urned, whi ch I ncl uded 431 addr ess
confirmations by mail, 34 voters who noved within
D.C., 124 voters who noved out of the state, and
28 voters identified as deceased. 1,621 nailers
were | abeled return to sender, and 4,581 nmailers
were returned as undeliverable.

W have Dbeen collaborating wth
Experian Credit Reporting Agency to assist with
list mai ntenance. W submtted over 473, 000
voter records for data matching. After an
initial quality review, Experian returned 93, 453
records with updated address information. W
will review these updates and take appropriate
action to confirmthe addresses.

ERIC voter participation, case
activity. W are actively investigating ERI C

cases fromnultiple states to identify potenti al

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

I nstances of voters who may have voted nore than
once in D.C., voters who voted in D.C. and

anot her jurisdiction, or individuals who voted on
behal f of a deceased person during the 2024
general el ection.

W have conducted a series of
neetings with our vendors related to the recent
special election. These neetings focus on what
went well and what coul d have been i nproved.
Based on the findings and recommendati ons, we
will inplenment any necessary changes in future
el ecti ons.

Vot er education and outreach. During
the nonth of July, the Voter Education and
Qutreach Division, or VEOD, participated in six
outreach events on behalf of the Agency.

These events included a visit to
hi gher senior living and participation in the
Metropolitan Police Departnent and Departnent of
Par ks and Recreation, Beat the Streets, Late
Ni ght Hype event.

In preparation for the special

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

10

el ection for the Ward 8 Council seat, the VEOD
teamtargeted its outreach efforts in comunities
across Ward 8 through strategi c partnershi ps and
st akehol der engagenent .

VEOD utilized partnerships with high
schools, <colleges and wuniversities, senior
residential buildings, nursing hones, libraries
and communi ty organi zati ons.

El ection W rker D vision. The
El ecti on Worker Division trained 215 el ection
wor kers and depl oyed 170 individuals for the Ward
8 special election.

The El ecti on Worker Division also
reviewed the site coordi nator surveys that were
conpl eted at vote centers. The division is
devel oping a report that summari zes the events at
t he various vote centers.

ANC vacancies. W currently have 17
active ANC vacancies for the '25-'26 term These
positions are in different stages of being
filled. After candidate filing requirenents are

nmet and open voter registered voters of the

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

11

effective SMD will be held during regularly
schedul ed ANC neeti ngs.

The Departnent of Corrections in ANC
7F have schedul ed an election to fill the vacancy
for 7FO08.

The Ward 8 special election is over.
We had four early vote centers open fromJuly 11
through July 14. There were 12 el ection day vote
centers open on July 15, election day, and
ballots mailed via the U S. Postal Service and
post mar ked by July 15 were able to be received at
BCE until July 25.

We have 55,992 registered Ward 8
voters who were eligible to vote in the speci al
el ection. There were 8,671 ballots cast. Voter
turnout was 15.49 percent. W had 65 percent of
voters voting by nail and 35 percent of voters
who chose to vote in person at vote centers.

And that concludes ny report.

CHAIR THOMWPSON:  All right. Thank
you very nmuch. And with that, we wll turn to

General Counsel Terri Stroud.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

M5. STROUD: Thank you, M. Chair.
So first, and this is not on the agenda, | wanted
to acknow edge our interns who are concl udi ng
their service with us this week. W have four of
them present. They are Amr, Matthew, Trevor and
Chi -Chi, and they are here. And they have been
doi ng a wonderful job for all of us this sumrer.

They had a send-off |ast week, which
was j ust acknow edging their service. But they
are here. So | just wanted to say for the record
that we had a wonderful, wonderful class this
year. They did a |lot of anmazing work, made a | ot
of great connections, |earned about professional
devel opnent. And they are anmazing. And | | o0k
forward to all of the great things that they are
going to do in the future.

And if you wanted to say sonet hing,
ei ther or both of you?

CHAI R THOMPSON:  Yeah, of course,
t hank you so nuch, everybody, for being with us
this summer. W really appreciate your hard

wor k. | hope you had a great experience.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

| was also an intern at a governnent
agency in the sunmer between ny sophonore and
junior year of college. And | |ook back upon it
fondly. It taught ne a lot and it still stays
with nme to this day. So best wi shes in your next
senester or your next chapter, and good | uck.

VMEMBER GREENFI ELD: Yes, and | w ||
just reiterate what Gary said. Thanks for being
interns for us. | hope you got a |ot of
experi ence and gai ned sone know edge on just how
t hi s whol e process works.

Good | uck in wherever you are going
next in your next endeavors.

M5. STROUD: Ckay. And the first
itemon ny agenda is enforcenent hearings. W
have two, and they concern double voting in
connection with the 2024 general el ection.

The matters are in the matter of
Lydia Calitri and in the mtter of Caire
Gudew ch.

By way of background, the Board is a

menber of the Electronic Registration Information

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

14
Center, also known as ERIC. It is a non-profit,
non-partisan |ist nmai ntenance organi zation that
was created by and is conprised of state el ection
officials. And it helps election officials
mai ntain nore accurate voter rolls.

They have a voter participation
project program that allows its nenbers to
request reports after each general election that
will allowthemto identify potential illegal
voting activity, such as voters who may have cast
ballots in nore than one state, nore than one
ballot in the sane state or Federal District as
the District is, and who -- or who may have voted
on behal f of a deceased voter.

Voting in two jurisdictions is a
violation of federal law 52 U. S.C. 10307. And it
carries penalties of a fine of not nore than
$10, 000 or inprisonment of not nore than five
years, or both, for each offense.

In terns of the District's election
laws, 1t is a crinme to make any false

representation as to a person's qualifications

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

for voting or to fraudulently cast a ballot. And
the Board is authorized, upon the Ceneral
Counsel 's recommendation, to initiate enforcenent
Wi th respect to crimnal matters by referral to
the US. Departnent of Justice and/or the
District's own Attorney General.

The Board may al so i npose civil fines
of up to $2,000 for each election | aw violation
upon the recommendati on of the General Counsel.

After the 2024 general election, the
Board requested VPP reports from ERI C and began
conducting investigations in conjunction with
ot her states who al so participated in the project
for that year.

Based on the information that was
received from the participating states, the
Board's Data Services Division worked to
determ ne whether individuals identified in the
reports who potentially voted in both D.C. and
anot her jurisdiction corresponded Wit h
individuals in our registration records by

conparing various data points, including dates of

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

16

birth, social security nunbers, driver's |license
nunbers, et cetera.

Once reports fromthe participating
states who had information regarding double
voting that inplicated D.C. voters was received,
we reviewed and verified the information and
began to schedul e pre-hearing conferences with
the individuals to determ ne what happened.

We hel d pre-hearing conferences in
connection with both of the matters before the
Board today. The one for Ms. Calitri took place
on June 6 and the one for Ms. Gudew ch took pl ace
on July 22.

At t hat t hese conf er ences,
representatives fromthe O fice of the General
Counsel presented each party with the materi al
i nformati on that was provided by data services
that indicated potential double voting in D.C
and anot her juri sdiction.

And the outcone of these conferences
Is that the O fice of the General Counsel has

entered into stipulation agreenents with both

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

parties. And with that, | wll have Senior Staff
Attorney Christine Penbroke present both natters
to the Board.

M5. PEMBROKE: Thank you, General
Counsel .

So with respect to the ERIC report
just described by General Counsel for the 2024
general election, we were able to ascertain that
an individual voted by mail in the District of
Col unbi a and the sane individual voted in the
2024 general election in M chigan.

M5. STROUD: And this is Ms. Calitri.

M5. PEMBROKE: This is Ms. Calitri.
This is the first matter, yes.

So when we reviewed the mail ed ball ot
return envelope for the D.C vote, it was
i mredi ately apparent that the individual who had
signed that ballot return envel ope was not the
person to whomthe ballot was issued. The ball ot
return envel ope was | egibly signed in anot her
nane.

So upon further investigation, we

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

18
were able to determ ne that the signature on the
bal | ot return envel ope matched the signature for
anot her individual who was residing at the sane
resi dence as the voter to whomthe ball ot was
I ssued, and that individual was Lydia Calitri.

We reached out to Ms. Calitri. She
pronptly responded and conpletely and fully
cooperated with us in our investigation. And she
ultimately entered into a stipulation agreeing to
the facts that | wll be discussing.

She expl ai ned that she noved into the
resi dence where the ballot was sent in My of
2022, so approximately a year and a half before
the election at issue, and that she had received
a mail ballot in the Novenber 2022 el ection that
was issued to her and voted it.

And then when she received a ball ot
in the mail for the Novenber 2024 el ection, she
filled it out, conpleted it, sent it in, did not
think to -- of the possibility that it was a
bal |l ot that was for sonmeone el se and didn't

notice that the ballot -- the nanme printed on the

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

front of the ballot below the signature |ine was
not her nane.

So she voted the ballot erroneously,

and she has acknow edged that and admtted to it.

But there is an oath on the ballot that she was
signing, and she signed the ballot return
envel ope indicating that she was swearing and
affirmng that she was the voter. So her act of
casting the ballot technically constitutes

f raudul ent voti ng.

So we have the stipulation that she
has entered into as well as evidence that
supports the stipulation which we have submtted
to the Board in anticipation of this neeting.
And Ms. Calitri said she was going to be here to
make a statenent.

M5. STROUD: She is here.

M5. PEMBROKE: She is here. So with
that, | would ask that the Board accept the
stipulation and the evidence that has been
submtted into the record. And that woul d

conclude the evidentiary subm ssion by the

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

20

General Counsel's Ofi ce.

CHAI R THOMWSON: Yeah, yeah, the
Board so receives the stipulation and the
evi dence that has been submtted. Thank you.

M5. STROUD: And it would be
appropriate at this tine if it is the Board's
pl easure to hear fromM. Calitri wth respect to
what has been stated and submtted for the
record. And Ms. Calitri is here.

CHAIR THOMPSON: Hello, Ms. Calitri.
Thanks for being here.

M5. CALITRI: On, hi. Can you all
hear ne?

CHAI R THOWPSON:  Yes.

MEMBER GREENFI ELD:  Yes.

M5. CALITRI: kay, great. Yes, so |
have previously spoken with Christine about this
whol e thing. As she nentioned, | have been
living at this address for the past three years.
And | have voted previously fromthis address.

| do continue to receive sone of Seth

Qopenheims mail, and -- he was the previous

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

resi dent before ne. And so when | received ny
ball ot for the 2024 el ection, because | had voted
at this address previously, | thought that the
ball ot was mne, and | filled it out accordingly.
And | did not realize that his name was on the
bal | ot and not mne. And this was not, you know,
informed to nme until Christine reached out about
the investigation.

So I fully, you know, t ake
responsibility for the m stake and, yeah, | just
-- anything to get this resolved is nuch
appreciated. And thank you, Christine, for all
of your cooperation as well.

M5. STROUD: Do the Board nenbers
have questions or --

CHAIR THOMPSON: No questions. |
appreciate your comrent, M. Calitri. | t
certainly sounds like it was an inadvertent
m st ake on your part with no intent to deceive or
commt fraud or that sort of thing.

M5. CALITRI: Yes, and --

CHAIR THOMPSON: So | appreciate --

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

M5. CALITRI: Sorry. The one thing |
will also nmention is that | also do not know Seth
Oppenhei m personally. | have not net him He
just used to live in the apartnent that | used to
live in. That's all.

CHAIR THOMPSON: Al right.

M5. CALI TRI: Yeah.

M5. STROUD: Thank you.

M5. CALITRI: Thanks so nuch.

M5. STROUD: Thank you, Ms. Calitri.
So wth that, | would recommend, consistent wth

past decisions of the Board in related nmatters
that a civil fine of $100 be inposed agai nst Ms.
Calitri for her erroneous voting of the ball ot
consistent with the stipul ati on agreenent.

CHAIR THOMPSON: | appreciate that.
And | will accept that recomrendati on and so nove
that we inpose a civil fine of $100. And M.
Calitri, it is kind of like a traffic ticket or,
you know, that kind of thing.

| think it is inportant for us to

identify these cases and in the situation of an

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

I nadvertent mstake like this, inpose a nodest
civil fine. So | amgood with that and so nove.

M5. STROUD: And with that --

VMEMBER GREENFI ELD: | second.
M5. STROUD: -- with respect to --
t he second -- and then we wll have a vote.

Chai rman Thonpson?

CHAI R THOMPSON:  Aye.

M5. STROUD: Menber G eenfield?

MEMBER GREENFI ELD:.  Aye.

M5. STROUD: The Board has accepted
t he recommendati on of the General Counsel to
i npose a $100 civil fine on Ms. Calitri for her
erroneous voting of the ballot. And that
concludes this matter.

And we have the second one, which is
in the matter of Claire Gudew ch.

M5. PEMBROKE: Yes. And, again, this
Is a matter that cane to our attention because of
the ERICreport with respect to the 2024 general
el ecti on.

W received information in that

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

report that the sane individual voted in the
District of Colunbia in person and al so voted by
absentee ballot in South Carolina.

When we investigated this matter, we
were able to contact Ms. Gudewi ch. She responded
pronptly and fully cooperated with us in our
I nvestigati on.

She attended a pre-hearing conference
and was represented by counsel and eventually
entered into a stipulation agreenent with the
O fice of General Counsel.

And in that stipulation agreenent,
she essentially explains that she had a second
residence in South Carolina. And during COVID
she experienced difficulties getting her D. C
| icense renewed through the mail while she was
living tenporarily in South Carolina. And faced
with the prospect of Ilosing her driving
privilege, she went and registered as a driver in
South Carolina, which neant she becane a
regi stered voter in South Carolina.

So in the sumer of 2024, she was

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

25
dealing with famly matters that she knew woul d

make it difficult for her to be sure where she

would be l|ocated during the 2024 general

el ection. So she reached out to South Carolina

and requested an absentee ball ot.

South Carolina sent her an absentee
bal l ot. She conpleted it and actually personally
handed it to a mail carrier, who was collecting
mail in the area where she was.

And then after she nmailed the ballot,
she Dbecane concerned that it would not be
delivered to the South Carolina election
authorities because she did not include postage
on the mail ballot return envel ope and she was
worried that would nmean that the ball ot woul d not
be received.

So she began to nonitor South
Carolina' s online ballot tracking system And
she could see that a ballot had been sent to her
but she was not able to see any evidence that the
South Carolina authorities had received her

bal | ot .

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

26

And just as an aside, South Carolina
is alittle bit different. In South Carolina,
your mailed ballot has to be received by el ection
day whereas in the District there is a 10-day
grace period for miled ballots that are
post mar ked before the election. So the timng
constraints on her were a little bit tighter than
i f she had voted by mail in D C

So when she wasn't able to confirm
that South Carolina had received her nail ed
bal | ot, early on el ection day, she went in person
to a DC. vote center and voted there.

Unbeknownst to her, South Carolina
had in fact credited her nmailed ballot on 3:50 on
the day before the el ection.

| did speak wwth a representative of
the South Carolina Voting Authority in Beaufort
County, which was the applicable jurisdiction.
And they confirnmed that Ms. Gudewi ch shoul d have
been able to see on their online ballot tracking
systemthat her ballot had been received at 3:50

on the day before the el ection.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

M5. STROUD: So that information was
posted at 3:50 on --

M5. PEMBROKE: Yes. That is what
they affirnmed. Because the records we had from
the South Carolina Authority said that her ball ot
had been credited. And | wasn't sure just what
that neant in terns of what Ms. Gudew ch woul d
have been able to ascertain the day before the
el ecti on.

Ms. Qudewich entered into the
stipul ati on, acknow edgi ng that, you know, she
didn't vote with the intent of double voting.
She was just trying to exercise her right to vote
in the 2024 election. And | believe she is here
with her attorney to make statenents.

At this point, |I would request that
the Board accept into the record the stipulation
agreenent and the ot her docunents that support
the stipulation which were submtted to the
Board. And then that would concl ude the General
Counsel O fice presentation on this case.

CHAI R THOMPSON:  Thank you so much.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Those materials are received. | appreciate it.
M5. STROUD: And with that, we w |
hear from Ms. Gudewi ch and/ or her attorney, who

may be present with her.

CHAI R THOMPSON: Hell o, Ms. Gudew ch.

M5. GUDEW CH. Can you hear ne?

CHAI R THOMPSON: Sure can. (Good
nor ni ng.

M5. GUDEW CH. Thank you. | just
wanted to say that | accept the stipulation,
whi ch does accurately reflect and explain how I
m st akenly cast ballots in South Carolina and in
Washi ngt on, D.C

And al t hough this happened
unintentionally, | am truly sorry that it
occurred. | have the utnost respect for the
voting process, and | can proni se the Board that
this will never happen again.

M5. STROUD: Thank you.

CHAI R THOMPSON: Thank you so nuch.
| appreciate it. You are obviously a committed

and zeal ous voter so we appreciate that al beit

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

29

that it was another inadvertent m stake here.

| just want to add for the record.

It is so -- the ERIC systemis so inportant. It
Is the systemthat allows us to identify these
situati ons where double voting has occurred. 1In
t hese two cases, by inadvertent m stake, but
perhaps in other cases, with a higher |evel of

I ntent.

It only works if other states
participate init. So we urge all of the states
In our nation to participate so we and they can
identify situations |like this.

So, just an observation. | wll turn
It back to the General Counsel.

M5. STROUD: Thank you, M. Chair.
And wth that, | recomend that the Board inpose
a civil fine of $100 on M. Gudewich for
unintentionally voting twice in the 2024 general
el ecti on.

CHAI R THOMPSON: The Chair accepts
the recommendation, and | so nbve to inpose a

civil fine of $100.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

MEMBER GREENFI ELD: And | second.

M5. STROUD: And | will wait until
that second, which | did this tine. And | wll
take a roll call vote. M. Chair?

CHAIR THOMPSON: Chair votes aye.

M5. STROUD: Menber Geenfield?

MEMBER GREENFI ELD: | vote aye.

M5. STROUD: And with that, the Board
accepts the recommendation of the General Counsel
to inpose a $100 civil fine on Ms. Gudew ch for
unintentionally voting twice in the 2024 general
el ection. And that concludes this matter and the
enforcenent matters.

And | wll proceed to the next item
on nmy agenda, which is the formulations for
Initiative Measure 84, the District of Colunbia
Time Stability Act. And | just want to see
whet her or not M. Bernier is present today. And
iIf he could raise his hand to indicate he is
present. Yeah, that's it.

M. Bernier, am| pronounci ng your

nane right? | just want to nake sure | have it.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

MR. BERN ER Yeah, it's close
enough. It is pronounced Bernier, but --

M5. STROUD: Ckay. Thank you.

MR. BERNIER: Mm hmm

M5. STROUD: | will provide
background for the benefit of the public.

On June 5, 2025, the Board rendered
an oral ruling in which it determ ned that the
proposed neasure, the District of Colunbia Tine
Stability Act, net proper subject requirenents
and it issued a witten order to that effect on
June 9.

The Board's task today is to
formulate the short title and summary st at enent
for the neasure and to prepare the | egislative
text in the proper legislative form

Pursuant to 1-1001.01(16)(c) of the
el ections statute, the Board is required to
prepare a true and inpartial summary statenent,
witten in plain | anguage not to exceed 100
wor ds, bearing the serial nunber of the nmeasure

and expressing the purpose of the neasure.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

32

Such statenents shal | not
intentionally create prejudice for or against the
nmeasure. The Board shall prepare a short title
for the neasure, consisting of not nore than 15
words to permt the voters to identify readily
the initiative neasure and to distinguish it from
ot her neasures which may appear on the ball ot.

It is also to prepare in the proper
| egislative form the proposed neasure where
appl i cabl e, whi ch shal | conform to the
| egislative drafting styles of acts of the
Council and consult experts in legislative
drafting, including the Attorney General and the
general counsel of the Council.

And the Board has done that. The
Board's Ofice of the General Counsel drafted
proposed fornulations for the initiative, which
were published in the D.C. Register on several
dates, June 20, June 27, and August 1 due to
rescheduling. And it was al so published on the
Board's website on June 18.

The fornmul ati ons i ncl uded t he

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

33

| egislative text in the proper |egislative form
whi ch was drafted with very hel pful input from
the District's Ofice of Attorney General.

The proposer has reviewed the draft
| anguage and to ny knowl edge has provi ded no
suggestions for the Board to consider today. And
we received no input fromthe public regarding
t he proposed formul ati ons.

And so we w |l use these proposed
formul ati ons fromwhich to work. If helpful,
suggestions are provided that the Board deens
necessary to achieve full conpliance under the
st at ut e.

After adoption, the Board will notify
t he proposer of the neasure of the exact |anguage
adopt ed today, and submt the formulations to be
published in at | east one newspaper of general
circulation, on the Board's website, and in the
D. C. Register.

The publication in the D.C. Register,
which will take place on either August 15 or

August 22, dependi ng on whether we can neet

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

today's deadline for publication, wll |aunch a
10-day period during which any regi stered voter,
who object to the fornul ations, nmay seek review
in the Superior Court of the District of Colunbia
stating objections and requesting appropriate
changes.

Regi stered qualified electors my
also file objections regarding the initiative
with the Court on other grounds during this
period, including the Board's determ nation that
t he proposed neasure presents a proper subject
for initiative.

That 10-day period wll end on
Monday, August 25 or Tuesday, Septenber 2, again,
dependi ng on the date that the fornulations are
published in the D.C. Register.

And if we could share on the screen
-- as we have on the screen, the fornul ations
that were published in the D.C. Register. And I
wll read it into the record.

The short title is, The District of

Colunbia Time Stability Act. The sunmary

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

35

statenent reads as foll ows.

The District of Colunbia shall opt
out of observing Daylight Savings Tinme, DST, as
permtted by the Uniform Tine Act and shall
establish Permanent Standard Tine equivalent to
Eastern Standard Tinme, EST, year-round.

The legislative text reads as
follows: The District of Colunbia Tine Stability
Act, Section 1. Title and Purpose. This
initiative shall be known as the District of
Colunbia Tinme Stability Act. Its purpose is to
exenpt Washington D.C. from observi ng Dayli ght
Savings Tine, DST, and establish Pernanent
Standard Tinme year-round.

Section 2. Sunmary. Exenption from
Dayl i ght Saving Tine. The District of Col unbia
shal | opt out of observing Daylight Saving Tine,
DST, as permtted by the Uniform Ti ne Act and
shal | establish Per manent St andar d Ti me
equi valent to Eastern Standard Tine, EST,
year - round.

Section 3. Inplenentation. The

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

36

District of Colunbia governnent shall i nplenent
Per manent Standard Ti ne on Sunday, Novenber 1,
2026 at 2:00 a.m when the rest of the country
sets clocks back to standard tine, thereby opting
out of future Daylight Saving Tinme changes.

Section 4. Effective Date. This
initiative shall take effect upon approval by a
majority of D.C. voters and conpl etion of any
necessary legislative procedures, including
potential congressional review

Section 5. Intent. This initiative
Intends to inprove safety, health and quality of
life for D.C. residents by elimnating biannual

ti me changes and providing a stable tine zone.

And so those are -- one second. |
think | ammssing -- effective -- one nonent.
Section 3 says fiscal inpact statenent and

Section 4, effective date. This act shall take
effect after a 30-day period of congressional
review as provided in Section 16(r)(1) of the
District of Colunbia Code of 1955, effective June

7, 1979, D.C. Law 3-1, D.C. Oficial Code Section

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

37
1-1001. 16(r) (1).

And so with that, we can have a
di scussi on about whether or not the Board's
formul ati ons neet the standards for acceptance as
formul ati ons.

And M. Chair or Menber G eenfield,

i f you have any comments at this tine, or we can
hear from M. Bernier if you would |ike.

CHAIR THOMPSON: | will just say at
the outset, that | found it to be very clear,
very succinct. It is really quite obvious what
It 1s saying. And, you know, thank you to the
Board staff for formulating such a clear and
conci se statenent of the proposition.

And we, of course, at the Board of
El ections, we don't have a position on this. W
don't have a stake in the outcone. W don't --

and the idea of nmaking the | anguage bal anced and

neutral like this is not to tip, you know, the
reader, the voter one way or the other. It is
not -- | don't find it to be |oaded rhetorically
at all, in any sense.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

So | think it achieves its purpose
for being clear, neutral and succinct. And |
hope the proposer feels the sane way. |If there
is any small changes or suggestions, we would
| ove to hear.

M5, STROUD: | am sorry. I
apologize. | read what was initially submtted
and not what the formul ations turned out to be.
They are not very many differences, but | wll
read what was actually --

MEMBER GREENFI ELD:  Ckay.

M5. STROUD: Title, Tine Stability
Act of 2025. Summary Statenent. |If enacted this
initiative would exenpt the D strict from
observing Daylight Savings Tinme, DST, in
accordance with the Federal Uniform Tinme Act and
establ i sh Permanent Standard Tinme, which would be
equivalent to Eastern Standard Tine, EST,
year -round begi nni ng Sunday, Novenber 1, 2026 at
2:00 a. m

Legislative text. Be it enacted by

the electors of the District of Col unbia that

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

39
this act may be cited as the Tine Stability Act
of 2025.

Section 2. Subchapter 2 of Chapter 27
of Title 28 of the District of Colunbia Oficial
Code is anended as foll ows:

A.  Section 28-2711 is repeal ed.

B. A new Section 28-2712 is added to
read as foll ows:

Section 28-2712. Tinme Stability.

(a) The purpose of this section is
to exenpt the District from observing Daylight
Saving Tinme and establish Permanent Standard Tine
year - round.

(b) The intent of this sectionis to
I nprove safety, health and quality of life for
District residents by elimnating biannual tine
changes and providing a stable tinme zone.

(c) The District shall opt out of
observi ng Daylight Savings Tine as permtted by
Section 3(a) of the Uniform Tinme Act of 1966,
approved April 13, 1966 (80 Stat. 107, 15 U. S.C

Section 260A(a)) and shall establish Pernmanent

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Standard Tinme equivalent to Eastern Standard Tine
year-round i n accordance wth subsection (d) of
this section,

(d) The District governnent shall
i npl emrent Permanent Standard Tine on Sunday,
Novenber 1, 2026 at 2:00 a.m thereby opting out
of future Daylight Saving Tinme changes.

Section 3. Fiscal I|npact Statenent.

Section 4. Effective Date. The Act
shal | take effect after a 30-day period of
congressional review as provided in Section
16(r) (1) of the District of Colunbia Election
Code of 1955, effective June 7, D.C. Law 3-1,
D.C. Oficial Code Section 1-1001.16(r)(1).

And this is the fornmulation that was
published in the D.C. Register each tine.

So the difference is just putting it
Iin the proper legislative text, which it was not
bef ore based on the counsel provided by the
O fice of the Attorney Ceneral for the D strict
of Colunbia. So the substance is the sane, but

the formatting is consistent with | egislative

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

41

acts of the Council.

CHAIR THOWVPSON: Al right. I
appreciate that. And if you could pull up the
short statenent again, that would be hel pful.

M5. STROUD: The short statenent.
Ckay. So we, let nme --

CHAI R THOMPSON: Two pages back.

M5. STROUD: Yup. Let ne send you
this --

CHAIR  THOWPSON: The sunmmary
statenent, yeah. This is what the voters wl|
see if they go -- if this nakes it to the ball ot
with sufficient signatures, the voter would see
what is called the sunmary statenent.

M5. STROUD:  Yes.

CHAIR THOMPSON: It's pretty clear to

M5. STROUD: Mm hmm

CHAIR THOMPSON: It's a lot |ike the
first one you r ead previ ously W th
parent hetical -1i ke changes. But it seens quite

cl ear, so.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

42

MEMBER GREENFI ELD: Mmhnm | agree.

M5. STROUD: Ckay. So it is the
Board's role to adopt. | just want to say that
for the record. And to take into account, if it
pl eases, any comments nmade by the proposer or
menbers of the public. But it is the Board's
duty to adopt the fornul ations.

And with that, if M. Bernier has any
comrents and then ot her nenbers of the public.
But it's the Board' s pleasure.

CHAI R THOWPSON: Yes, yes, please.

MR. BERNI ER.  Yeah, thank you.
have no objection to the | anguage put forth here
by the Board of Elections.

CHAIR THOMPSON: All right. W
appreciate that. And so we can hear fromthe
public as well if they, of course, would pl ease
limt their comments to just this issue al one.

And if you have got a coment about
sonething else, we will call you on again during
the public comment section. So you just have to

rai se a Zoom hand if anybody is out there and

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

woul d like to comment on this proposed initiative
| anguage or | egislative text.

M5. STROUD: | see one hand rai sed.

CHAI R THOMPSON: Ckay. And, yes, M.
Brizill. And of course, we are not interested in
the nerits of whether it is a good idea or not a
good idea. W are just |ooking at the |anguage
itself. Please go ahead.

M5. STROUD: It appears she is nuted.

CHAI R THOMPSON: W have got a hand
rai sed by Dorothy Brizill. But she remains
mut ed. There she goes. Gkay. Thank you.

Can you hear us? M. Brizill? Mybe
she is having a technical connection problem
Can everybody hear ne?

M5. STROUD: We can hear you, yes.
Maybe the other option for Ms. Brizill or anyone
el se who has coments would be to text in the
chat function, using the chat function of the
Zoom

MR. BERNIER: The chat functionality

Is currently disabl ed.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

CHAI R THOMPSON: Apol ogies. Are
t here any ot her hands raised?

MS. STROUD:  No.

CHAIR THOMWPSON: Ckay. Al right.

Ms. Brizill, I don't know if you can hear us, but
we are going to wait just a little bit |onger and
see if you can nake the connecti on.

Wile we are waiting, | wll go ahead
and nake the notion. | nove that we adopt the
proposed | anguage in the proposed |egislative
text for the next round of publication in the
D.C. Register.

M5. STROUD: Okay. So it appears,

M. Chair, that -- | just wanted to say this.
Wth this platform they can use the Q%A function
as opposed to the chat function.

CHAI R THOWSON: Ckay.

M5. STROUD: And so nmaybe that needed
to be stated in order for people to be heard.

However, if you would |like to proceed
wth the notion, then we can --

CHAI R THOMPSON:  Yeah. And maybe Ms.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Brizill will work out the technical issue by the
time of general public comment, and we can hear
It then.

But, | nean, | think it is quite
clear and concise. And it is very hel pful that
the proposer agrees. And so | am very
confortable maki ng ny notion and ask for a
second.

M5. STROUD: Ckay.

MEMBER GREENFI ELD: | second.

M5. STROUD: And with that, we wll
take a roll call vote. M. Chair?

CHAI R THOMPSON: Chair votes aye.

M5. STROUD: Menber G eenfield?

MEMBER GREENFI ELD:  Aye.

M5. STROUD: And with that, the Board

has adopted the formul ati ons proposed. The
formulations wll, again, being posted as

i ndi cated, published in a newspaper of general
circulation and the D.C. Register on the Board's
websi te.

And with the publication of the D. C

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

45

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

46

Regi ster, we will be able to begin a review
period during which voters nay chall enge the
formul ations. But the notice that will be
published will so indicate so that the public is
aware of actions they nmay take and when.

And with that, that matter is
concluded. The next itemon ny agenda is
litigation status.

There are five active matters
currently involving the Board.

The first is Stacia Hall v. the
Board. That is in the U S Court of Appeals for
the DDC. Grcuit. This is an appeal fromthe
U S District Court's denial of a challenge to
the legislation allow ng non-citizens to vote in
| ocal elections on the basis of standing.

On July 31, the District Court
ordered the parties to confer and file a status
report by tonorrow, August 8, 2025.

The next matter is Charles WIson v.
Muri el Bowser and the Board. That is in the D.C

Superior Court. This is a remand fromthe D.C

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

47

Court of Appeals of a challenge to both the
Board's findings that Initiative Measure Nunber
83 net proper subject requirenents in its
formul ati on of the neasure.

The Court disagreed with the Superi or
Court decision that the case was untinely filed
because it was submtted before the 10-day
statutory period for judicial review

On April 8, the Board filed a notion
to dismss. And several pleadings that we have
di scussed at previous neetings have been fil ed,
i ncludi ng responses to the notions to dism ss,
notions to intervene, and notion to dismss filed
by the intervenors. A status hearing is
schedul ed for August 15 of 2025.

The next matter is Long v. the Board.
That is in the US. District Court. This case,
whi ch was brought back fromthe U S. District
Court to the D.C. Superior Court is a case that
Plaintiff Long resubmtted in the D.C. Superior
Court after it was previously dism ssed w thout

prej udi ce.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

M. Long seeks $10, 000 i n damages
where an overdraft caused by a stop paynent on a
$500 check issued for his service as an el ection
wor ker. To date, the Superior Court has not
docketed any activity.

The fourth matter is Sobin v. the
Board in the U S District Court. This matter
concerns a conplaint in which the plaintiff
al l eges that the Board's petition circulation
process requiring candi dates to gather signatures
violates the Anmericans with Disabilities Act and
an ANC el ection to be held in his single nenber
district is illegal.

On July 11, the OQAGfiled a notion to
dism ss. On June 16, the Court directed the
plaintiff to respond by June 30. On June 23, the
plaintiff filed a notion in opposition to the
notion to dismss. And on June 30, the
def endants replied to the opposition.

The last matter is Mihanmad v. the
Board of Elections in the D.C. Court of Appeals.

This matter involves a petition by the plaintiff

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

49

for review of a Board enforcenent order inposing
a $150 civil fine against her because she failed
to personally wtness signatures on her

nom nating petition.

The Board filed a -- the Court issued
a briefing order in May directing that the
appellant file her brief within 40 days of that
date and that the Board file its brief wthin 30
days thereafter. The petitioner failed to tinely
respond, and the Board noved to dismss for
failure to prosecute.

The petitioner then sought an
extension of tinme to file her brief until July
17. Wen no brief was |odged by July 17, the
Board renewed its notion to dism ss.

On July 28, the court ordered
petitioner to file her initial brief within 10
days.

And that is the last matter in the
litigation status report. And that concl udes ny
report overall.

CHAIR THOMPSON: Al l right. Thank

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

you so much. And with that | believe it is tine
to hear fromthe Ofice of Canpai gn Finance.

MR WLLIAMS: Good norning. M nane
is Wesley Wllians. | amthe QOperation and
Policy Oficer for the D.C. Ofice of Canpaign
Finance. | am here on behalf of our Director
Cecily Collier-MNMontgonery.

| wll read a brief synopsis of the
activity of the Ofice of Canpaign Finance for
the nonth of July.

Starting off wth our conmmunity
outreach, during the nonth of July, the O fice of
Canpai gn Fi nance parti ci pat ed In sever al
communi ty outreach events across the District
with other District agencies sharing val uable
I nsi ghts about its canpaign finance prograns with
attendees.

There were four events. Starting off
on July 7, a resource workshop was held at the
Howard Community Hall. On July 11 with MPD and
D.C.R, a Late Night Hype comrunity outreach

event at R ggs LaSall e Recreational Center.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

50

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

On July 14, a community resource fair
at Congress Heights Senior Wl lness Center. And
on July 16, in partnership wwth the D.C. Public
Library System the D.C. Ofice of Canpaign
Fi nance held an informational session at Munt
Pl easant Nei ghborhood Library.

Al so during the nonth of July, the
Fair Elections Programissued or disbursed in
mat chi ng paynents a total anmount of $67, 400,
whi ch brought in total -- a total anobunt in --
and |l et nme go back and say that anmpbunt was in
relation to the 2025 special election for Ward 8
council. So it was $67,400, bringing total
di sbursenent for the special election to
$335, 375. 90.

And finally wth the Ofice of the
CGeneral Counsel with the O fice of Canpaign
Fi nance, during the nonth of July, there was one
referral, seven informal hearings were conduct ed,
and seven orders were issued in which no fines
wer e i nposed.

And that concludes nmy synopsis of the

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

51

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

52

activity of the Ofice of Canpaign Finance for
the nonth of July. Thank you.

CHAIR THOMWPSON: Al right. M.
WIllianms, thank you so nuch. Muich appreci at ed.

And before we turn to public coment,
Is there anything else fromthe BOE or the OCF
that we need to chat about?

M5. EVANS: Nothing from ne.

CHAIR THOMPSON: Al right. So
heari ng nothing, we |love to hear from nenbers of
our D.C. public. So at this tine, if anybody has
a comment about anything BOE or election rel ated,
just raise your Zoom hand, and we'll call on you.

And | see Ms. Brizill's hand remains
raised. And | don't know if she has been able to
make the connection yet. But anybody el se who
woul d like to comment, just raise your Zoom hand.
| can't quite see all the Zoom hands from here,
So | amgoing to rely on BCE there to identify
anybody.

M5. EVANS: M. Chair, it |ooks like

Ms. Brizill is the only hand raised at this tine.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

| amnot sure if she is trying to resolve the
I ssues with the nute function.

CHAIR THOMPSON: Ms. Brizill, | don't
know i f you can hear us. But if you can, you can
al so type into the QA part of the Zoom functi on,
at least just to let us know that you are trying
or sonet hi ng.

O herwse, | amlooking at all of the
participants, and | also don't see any other
hands raised. So we'll just give it like 20
seconds or so.

Ckay. Well, thank you everybody for
a very productive neeting, and | hope everybody
has a great day.

And nost of all, thank you again to
our interns for being with us this summer. Once
again, we w sh you the best.

And we w |l resune tonorrow norning
at 9:00 aam -- and it won't take long, | don't
think -- to briefly certify the results of the
Ward 8 special election. And then ny

understanding is the D.C. Council will then be

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

53

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

able to address the matter on their end in the
sane day.

So hearing nothing el se going on,
with that, |I nove we adjourn.

MEMBER GREENFI ELD: | second.

CHAIR THOMWPSON: Al right. Al in
favor ?

(Chorus of ayes.)

CHAIR  THOVPSON: Al l right,
everybody. Thanks so nuch.

(Wher eupon, the above-

went off the record at 11:59 a.m)

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC

entitled natter

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

o o B~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

CERTI FI CATE
This is to certify that the foregoing transcript
was duly recorded and accurately transcri bed
under ny direction; further, that said transcript
Is a true and accurate record of the proceedi ngs;
and that | am neither counsel for, related to,
nor enployed by any of the parties to this action
In which this matter was taken; and further that
| amnot a relative nor an enpl oyee of any of the
parties nor counsel enployed by the parties, and
| amnot financially or otherwise interested in

t he outcone of the action.

f 3 P, 4
/ e

Jasper Wttig

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

55

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

$10,000
14:18 48:1

$100
22:13,18 23:13 29:17,
22 30:10

$150
49:2

$2,000
15:8

$335,375.90
51:15

$500
48:3

$67,400
51:9,13

@
39:10

(b)
39:14

(©)
39:18

(d)
40:2,4

1
6:13 32:19 35:9 36:2
38:19 40:6

1,621
8:9
1-1001.01(16)(c)
31:17

1-1001.16(r)(1)
37:140:14

10
49:17

10-day
26:4 34:2,13 47:7

100
31:20

(202) 234-4433

10307
14:16

107
39:21

11
11:7 48:14 50:20

11,621
8:1

11:00
3:2

11:59
54:12

12
11:8

124
8.8

13
39:21

14
11:8 51:1

15
11:9,11 32:4 33:21
39:21 47:15

15.49
11:16

153,407
7:15

16
48:15 51:3

16(r)(1)
36:20 40:12

17
10:18 49:14

170
10:11

18
32:21

1955
36:21 40:13

1966
39:20,21

1979
36:22

2
34:14 35:15 39:3

2,772
7:18

2,867
7:20

20
32:19 53:10

20,705
7:18

2022
7:118:13,15

2024
7:17 9:4 13:17 15:10
17:7,11 18:18 21:2
23:20 24:22 25:3 27:14
29:18 30:11

2025
6:8 31:7 38:13 39:2
46:19 47:1551:12

2026
36:3 38:19 40:6

21
4:17

21,983
8:4

212
7:21

215
10:10

22
4:22 16:13 33:22

224
5:12
23
48:16
24
4:22
25
11:12 34:14
25-'26
10:19

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

56

2636
6:19

27
32:19 39:3

28
8:9 39:4 49:16

28-2711
39:6

28-2712
39:7,9
2:00
36:3 38:20 40:6

3
35:22 36:17 40:8
3(a)
39:20
3,077
5.8
3,613
7:22
31
36:22 40:13

30
48:16,18 49:8

30-day
36:19 40:10

31
46:17

34
8:7
35
11:17
3:50
26:14,21 27:2

4
36:6,18 40:9

4,581
8:10

4,616
5:9

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

(202) 234-4433

40 11:15
49:7 80
420 39:21
5:13 820
431 5:15
8.6 83
473,000 47:3
8:14 84
30:16
5
5 9
31:7 36:11 9
52 31:12
14:16 93,453
55,992 8:16
11:1
3 98,860
5:20
6
980
6 6:3
16:12 9:00
6.819 4:14 53:19
8.5
A
65
11:16
a.m.
3:2 4:14 36:3 38:20
7 40:6 53:19 54:12
7 above-entitled
36:22 40:13 50:19 S4:1l
absentee
776222 24:3 25:5,6
accept
7563% 19:19 22:17 27:17
' 28:10
" acceptance
11:4 37:4
7';2?5 accepted
’ 23:11
8 accepts
29:20 30:9
8 accordance
4:7,13,14 10:1,3,12 38:16 40:2
11:6,13 46:19 47:9 t
51:12 53:21 accoun
42:4
8,671

accuracy
7.4

accurate
7:7,14 14:5

accurately
28:11

achieve
33:12

achieves
38:1

acknowledge
12:3

acknowledged
19:4

acknowledging
12:927:11

act
6:13,17 7:1 19:8 30:17
31:10 34:22 35:4,9,11,
18 36:18 38:13,16 39:1,
20 40:9 48:11

action
8:19

actions
46:5

active
10:19 46:9

actively
7:38:21

activity
8:21 14:10 48:5 50:9
52:1
acts
32:1141:1
add
29:2
added
39:7
Additionally
5:12

address
8:6,17 20:19,20 21:3
54:1

addresses
7:10,19 8:19

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

57

adjourn
54:4

admitted
19:4

adopt
3:8,17 42:3,7 44:9

adopted
33:16 45:17

adoption
33:14

advance
3:10

affirmed
274

affirming
19:8

agencies
50:15

agency
8:139:16 13:2

agenda
3:9,11,22 5:4 12:2
13:15 30:15 46:7

agree
42:1

agreeing
18:9

agreement
4:21 22:15 24:10,12
27:18

agreements
16:22

agrees
45:6

ahead
43:8 44:8

albeit
28:22

alleges
48:9

allowing
46:15

amazing
12:12,14

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

amended
395

Amendment
6:17,22

Americans
48:11
Amir
12:5
amount
51:9,10,11

ANC
10:18,19 11:2,3 48:12

and/or
15:5 28:3

anticipation
19:14

apartment
22:4

Apologies
44:1

apologize
38:7

apparent
17:17

appeal
46:13

Appeals
46:12 47:1 48:21

appears
43:9 44:13

appellant
49:7
applicable
26:18 32:10
applications
5:21
appreciated
21:12 52:4

approval
36:7

approved
4:20 39:21

approximately
18:13

(202) 234-4433

April
39:21 479

area
25:9

ascertain
17:8 27:8

assist
8:13

Association
5:2

attended
4:17 5:1 24:8

attendees
50:17

attention
23:19

attorney
15:6 17:2 27:15 28:3
32:13 33:3 40:20

August
4:14 32:19 33:21,22
34:14 46:19 47:15

authorities
25:13,21

Authority
26:17 275

authorized
15:2

Automatic
6:12

AVR
6:12

aware
46:5

aye
23:8,10 30:5,7 45:13,15

ayes
3:14,21 54:8

back
13:3 29:14 36:4 41:7
47:18 51:11

background
13:21 31:6

balanced
37:18

ballot
14:12 15:1 17:15,18,19
18:2,4,12,15,17,21,22
19:1,3,5,6,9 21:2,4,6
22:14 23:14 24:3 25:5,
7,10,14,15,18,19,22
26:3,11,14,20,21 27:5
32:7 41:12

ballots
11:10,15 14:11 265
28:12

based
9:10 15:15 40:19

basis
46:16

bearing
31:21

Beat
9:20

Beaufort
26:17

began
15:11 16:7 25:17

begin
4:16 46:1

beginning
38:19

behalf
9:4,16 14:14 50:6

benefit
316

Bernier
30:18,21 31:1,2,4 37:8
42:8,12 43:21

biannual
7:12 36:13 39:16
Bill
6:19
birth
16:1
bit
4:1 26:2,7 44:6

board
3:5,6 4:2,19 13:21 15:2,

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

58

7,11 16:11 17:3 19:14,
19 20:3 21:14 22:12
23:11 27:17,20 28:17
29:16 30:8 31:7,18
32:3,15 33:6,11,14
37:13,15 42:14 45:16
46:10,12,21 47:9,16
48:7,21 49:1,5,8,10,15

Board's
15:17 20:6 31:13 32:16,
21 33:18 34:10 37:3
42:3,6,10 45:20 47:2
48:9

BOE
11:12 52:6,12,19

Bowser
46:21

briefing
49:6

briefly
53:20

bringing
51:13
Britt
6:18
Brizill
43:5,11,13,17 44:5 45:1
52:22 53:3
Brizill's
52:14

brought
47:18 51:10

buildings
10:7

bylaws
4:21

Calitri
13:19 16:11 17:12,13
18:5,6 19:15 20:7,9,10,
12,16 21:17,21 22:1,7,
9,10,14,19 23:13

call
30:4 42:20 45:12 52:13

called
41:14

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

campaign
50:2,5,9,13,16 51:4,17
52:1

cancelled
5:13

cancelling
5:16

candidate
10:21

candidates
48:10

canvass
7:2,12,15 8:3

cards
5:10

Carolina
24:3,14,17,20,21 25:4,
6,12,21 26:1,2,10,13,17
27:528:12

Carolina's
25:18

carrier
25:8

carries
14:17

case
8:20 27:21 47:6,17,19

cases
8:22 22:22 29:6,7

cast
11:1514:10 15:1 28:12

casting
19:9

caused
48:2

Cecily
50:7

center
4:18 14:1 26:12 50:22
51:2

centers
10:15,17 11:7,9,18

certification
4:125:5

certify

(202) 234-4433

4:3,6 53:20

cetera
16:2

chair

3:3,4,13,15,20,22 4:10
11:20 12:1,19 20:2,10,
14 21:16,22 22:6,16
23:8 27:22 28:5,7,20
29:15,20 30:4,5 37:6,9
41:2,7,10,16,19 42:11,
15 43:4,10 44:1,4,14,
17,22 45:12,13 49:22
52:3,9,21 53:3 54:6,9

Chairman
23:7

challenge
46:2,14 47:1

challenges
54
chance
3:9
changed
4:17:10
chapter
13:6 39:3

Charles
46:20

chat
43:19,21 44:16 52:7

check
48:3

Chi-chi
12:6

chorus
3:14,21 54:8

chose
11:18

Christine

17:2 20:17 21:7,12
Circuit

46:13

circulation
33:18 45:20 48:9

cited
39:1

citizens
6:20

City
4:19

civil
15:7 22:13,18 23:2,13
29:17,22 30:10 49:2

Claire
13:19 23:17

class
12:11

clear
37:10,13 38:2 41:16,22
45:5

clocks
36:4

close
31:1

Code
36:21,22 39:5 40:13,14

collaborating
8:12

collecting
25:8

college
13:3

colleges
10:6

Collier-montgomery
50:7

Columbia
6:21 7:917:10 24:2
30:16 31:9 34:4,22
35:2,8,11,16 36:1,21
38:22 39:4 40:12,21

comfortable
45:7

comment
21:17 42:19,21 43:1
45:2 52:5,12,17

comments
37:7 42:5,9,18 43:18

commit
21:20

committed
28:21

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

59

communities

6:7 10:2

community

10:8 50:11,14,20,21
511

comparing

15:22

complaint

48:8

completed

10:15 18:19 25:7

completely

18:7

completion

36:8

compliance

33:12

comprised

14:3

concern

13:16

concerned

25:11

concerns

48:8

concise

37:14 45:5

conclude

19:22 27:20

concluded

46:7

concludes

11:19 23:15 30:12
49:20 51:22

concluding

12:3

conducted

9:6 51:19

conducting

15:12

confer

46:18

conference

24:8

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

conferences
16:7,9,14,20

confirm
8:19 26:9

confirmations
8:7

confirmed
7:19 26:19

conform
32:10

Congress
51:2

congressional
36:10,19 40:11

conjunction
15:12

connection
13:17 16:10 43:14 44:7
52:16

connections
12:13

consistent
22:11,15 40:22

consisting
32:4

constitutes
19:9

constraints
26:7
consult
32:12
contact
245
continue
20:21
continuing
5:19 6:6
cooperated
18:8 24:6

cooperation
21:13

coordinator
10:14

Corrections
11:3

(202) 234-4433

corresponded
15:20

council
4:410:1 32:12,14 41:1
51:13 53:22

counsel
11:22 15:9 16:16,21
17:5,7 23:12 24:9,11
27:21 29:14 30:9 32:14,
16 40:19 51:17

Counsel's
15:3 20:1

country
36:3

County
26:18

court
34:4,9 46:12,17,22
47:1,5,6,17,19,21 48:4,
7,15,21 49:5,16

Court's
46:14

COVvID
24:14

create
32:2
created
14:3
Credit
8:13
credited
26:14 27:6

crime
14:21

criminal
15:4

critical
7:6

D.C.
3:54:4 5:13,14,15 6:7
7:9,10,20,21 8:8 9:2
15:19 16:5,18 17:16
24:15 26:8,12 28:13
32:18 33:19,20 34:16,

19 35:12 36:8,13,22
40:13,14,16 44:12
45:20,22 46:13,21,22
47:19,20 48:21 50:5
51:3,4 52:11 53:22

D.c.'s
7:11

D.C.R.
50:21

damages
48:1

data
8:1515:17,22 16:17

database
75,7

date
5:20 34:15 36:6,18 40:9
48:4 49:8

dates
15:22 32:19

day
4:511:8,9 13:5 26:4,11,
15,22 27:8 53:14 54:2

Daylight
35:3,12,16,17 36:5
38:15 39:11,19 40:7

days
49:7,9,18

deadline
34:1

dealing
25:1

deceased
7:228:99:414:14

deceive
21:19

decision
47:6

decisions
22:12

deems
33:11

defendants
48:19

delivered
25:12

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

60

denial
46:14

Department
9:19 11:3 155

depending
33:22 34:15

deployed
10:11

determination
34:10

determine
15:18 16:8 18:1

determined
31:8

developing
10:16

development
12:14

difference
40:17

differences
38:9

difficult
25:2

difficulties
24:15

directed
48:15

directing
49:6

director
4:9,16 50:6

Directors
5:2

Disabilities
48:11

disabled
43:22

disagreed
475

disbursed
51:8

disbursement
51:14

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

discussed
47:11

discussing
18:10

discussion
37:3

dismiss
47:10,12,13 48:15,18
49:10,15

dismissed
47:21

distinguish
32:6

district
6:21 7.9 14:12,13 17:9
24:2 26:4 30:16 31:9
34:4,21 35:2,8,10,16
36:1,21 38:14,22 39:4,
11,16,18 40:4,12,20
46:14,17 47:17,18 48:7,
13 50:14,15

District's
14:20 15:6 33:3

division
9:1510:9,10,13,15
15:17

docketed
48:5

documents
27:18

Dorothy
43:11

double
13:16 16:4,18 27:12
29:5

draft
334

drafted
32:16 33:2

drafting
32:11,13

driver
24:19

driver's
16:1

driving

(202) 234-4433

24:18

DST
35:3,13,18 38:15

due
6.5 32:19

duplicate
7:10

duty
42:7

early
11:7 26:11

Eastern
35:6,20 38:18 40:1

education
9:13,14

effect
6:13 31:11 36:7,19
40:10

effective
11:1 36:6,16,18,21
40:9,13

effort
75

efforts
6:5 10:2

election
4:3,7,135:256:9 7:17
9:5,8 10:1,9,10,12,13
11:4,6,8,9,15 13:17
14:3,4,8,20 15:8,10
17:8,11 18:14,15,18
21:2 23:21 25:4,12
26:3,6,11,15,22 27:9,14
29:19 30:12 40:12 48:3,
12 51:12,14 52:12
53:21

elections
3:56:219:12 31:18
37:16 42:14 46:16
48:21 51:8

electors
34:7 38:22

Electronic
4:18 13:22

eligible
11:14

eliminating
36:13 39:16

enacted
38:13,21

end
34:13 54:1

endeavors
13:13

enforcement
13:15 15:3 30:13 49:1

engaged
7:3

engagement
10:4

engagements
4:17

ensure
7:4

entered
16:22 18:9 19:12 24:10
27:10

envelope
17:16,18,20 18:2 19:7
25:14

equivalent
35:5,20 38:18 40:1

ERIC
4:19 8:20,21 14:1 15:11
17:6 23:20 29:3

erroneous
22:14 23:14

erroneously
19:3

essentially
24:13

EST
35:6,20 38:18

establish
35:5,13,19 38:17 39:12,
22

Evans
4:9,10 52:8,21

event

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

61

9:21 50:22

events
9:16,17 10:16 50:14,18

eventually
24:9
evidence
19:12,20 20:4 25:20

evidentiary
19:22

exact
33:15

exceed
31:20

executive
4:9,16

exempt
35:12 38:14 39:11

Exemption
35:15

exercise
27:13
existing
5:22
Expansion
6:12
Experian
8:13,16

experience
12:22 13:10

experienced
24:15

experts
32:12

explain
28:11

explained
18:11

explains
24:13

expressing
31:22

extension
49:13

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

faced
24:17

fact
26:14

facts
18:10

failed
49:2,9

failure
49:11

fair
51:1,8

false
14:21

family
25:1

favor
3:13,20 54:7

federal
6:15 14:12,16 38:16

feels
38:3

fellow
3.6
file
34:8 46:18 49:7,8,13,17
filed
47:6,9,11,13 48:14,17
49:5
filing
10:21
fill
11:4

filled
10:21 18:19 21:4

finally
51:16

finance
50:2,6,9,13,16 51:5,18
52:1

find
37:21

(202) 234-4433

findings
9:10 47:2

fine
14:17 22:13,18 23:2,13
29:17,22 30:10 49:2

fines
15:7 51:20

fiscal
36:17 40:8

focus
9:8

fondly
13:4

form
31:16 32:9 33:1

formatting
40:22

formulate
31:14

formulating
37:13

formulation
40:15 47:4

formulations
30:15 32:17,22 33:8,10,
16 34:3,15,18 37:4,5
38:8 42:7 45:17,18 46:3

forward
12:15

found
37:10

fourth
48:6

fraud
21:20

fraudulent
19:10

fraudulently
15:1

front
19:1

full
33:12

fully
18:7 21:9 24:6

function
43:19 44:15,16 53:2,5

functionality
43:21

future
9:11 12:16 36:5 40:7

62

G

gained
13:10

Gary
3:413:8

gather
48:10

general

7:17 9:511:22 13:17
14:8 15:2,6,9,10 16:15,
2117:4,7,8,11 20:1
23:12,20 24:11 25:3
27:2029:14,18 30:9,11
32:13,14,16 33:3,17
40:20 45:2,19 51:17

give
53:10

good
3:313:6,12 23:2 28:7
43:6,7 50:3

government
13:1 36:1 40:4

grace
26:5

great
12:13,15,22 20:16
53:14

Greenfield
3:6,12,19 13:7 20:15
23:4,9,10 30:1,6,7 37:6
38:11 42:1 45:10,14,15
54:5

grounds
34:9

group
85

Gudewich
13:20 16:12 23:17 24:5
26:19 27:7,10 28:3,5,6,
9 29:17 30:10

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

H
half
18:13
Hall
46:11 50:20
hand

30:19 42:22 43:3,10
52:13,14,17,22

handed
25:8

hands
44:2 52:18 53:10

happen
28:18

happened
16:8 28:14

hard
12:21

health
36:12 39:15

hear
20:7,13 28:3,6 37:8
38:542:16 43:13,15,16
44:5 45:2 50:2 52:10
534

heard
44:19

hearing
47:14 52:10 54:3

hearings
13:1551:19

Heights
51:2

held
11:1 16:9 48:12 50:19
51:5

helpful
33:2,10 41:4 45:5

helps
14:4
high
10:5
higher
9:18 29:7

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

Holman
4:9

homes
10:7

hope
12:22 13:9 38:353:13

House
6:18
Howard
50:20

Hype
9:21 50:21

idea

37:18 43:6,7
identified

7:22 8:9 15:18
identify

8:22 14:9 22:22 29:4,12

32:552:19
identifying

77
illegal

14:9 48:13

immediately
17:17

impact
36:17 40:8

impartial
31:19

implement
6:11 9:11 36:1 40:5

Implementation
35:22

implicated
16:5

important
22:21 29:3

impose
15:7 22:18 23:1,13
29:16,21 30:10

imposed
22:13 51:21

(202) 234-4433

imposing
49:1

imprisonment
14:18

improve
36:12 39:15

improved
9:9

inadvertent
21:18 23:1 29:1,6

include
5:21 25:13

included
5:4 8:6 9:17 32:22

includes
77

including
7:18 15:22 32:13 34:10
36:9 47:12

indicating
19:7

individual
17:9,10,17 18:3,5 24:1

individuals
6:19 7:11 9:310:11
15:18,21 16:8

informal
51:19

information
4:12,15,18 6:7,14 8:17
13:22 15:15 16:4,6,17
23:22 271

informational
515

informed
21:7
initial
8:4,16 49:17
initially
38:7
initiate
15:3
initiative
30:16 32:6,17 34:8,12

35:10 36:7,11 38:14
43:147:2

input
33:2,7

insights
50:16

instances
9:1

integrity
74

intends
36:12

intent
21:19 27:12 29:8 36:11
39:14

intentionally
32:2

interested
43:5

intern
13:1

interns
12:313:9 53:16

intervene
47:13

intervenors
47:14

introduced
6:18
investigated
24:4
investigating
8:21
investigation
17:22 18:8 21:8 24:7

investigations
15:12

involves
48:22

involving
46:10

issue
18:14 42:18 45:1

issued
17:19 18:5,16 31:11
48:3 49:5 51:8,20

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

63

issues
53:2
item
13:15 30:14 46:7

job
12:7

join
4:15

judicial
47:8

July
4:17,22 5:7 6:39:14
11:7,8,9,11,12 16:13
46:17 48:14 49:13,14,
16 50:10,12,19,20 51:1,
3,7,18 52:2

June
16:12 31:7,12 32:19,21
36:21 40:13 48:15,16,
18
junior
13:3
jurisdiction
9:3 15:20 16:19 26:18
jurisdictions
5:15 14:15

Justice
155

Karyn
3:6

keeping
7:6

kind
22:19,20

knew
25:1

knowledge
13:10 33:5

labeled

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

7:22 8:10

language
31:20 33:5,15 37:18
42:13 43:2,7 44:10

Lasalle
50:22

Late
9:20 50:21

launch
34:1
law
14:16 15:8 36:22 40:13

laws
14:21

learned
12:13

legibly
17:20

legislation
6:14,16 46:15

legislative
31:15,16 32:9,11,12
33:1 35:7 36:9 38:21
40:18,22 43:2 44:10

level
6:15 29:7

libraries
10:7

Library
51:4,6

license
16:1 24:16

life

36:13 39:15
limit

42:18

list
5:6 6:57:2,38:14 14:2

litigation
46:8 49:20

live
22:4,5

living
9:18 20:19 24:17

(202) 234-4433

loaded
37:21

local
6:16,22 46:16

located
25:3

lodged
49:14

long
47:16,20 48:1 53:19

longer
44:6

looked
3:16

losing
24:18

lot
12:12 13:4,9 41:19

love
38:552:10

luck
13:6,12

Lydia
13:19 18:5

M

made
12:12 42:5

mail
7:2,19 8:7 11:17 17:9
18:15,18 20:22 24:16
25:8,9,14 26:8

mailed
5:1111:1017:15 25:10
26:3,5,10,14

mailer
7:15 8:3
mailers
7:13,16,22 8:1,5,9,10
mailing
8:5
maintain
145

maintenance
5:66:57:2,38:14 14:2

majority
36:8

make
4:11 7:13 14:21 19:16
25:2 27:15 30:22 44:7,9
52:16

makes
41:12

making
37:18 45:7

matched
18:2

matching
8:1551:9

material
16:16

materials
28:1

matter
13:18,19 17:14 23:15,
17,19 24:4 30:12 46:6,
20 47:16 48:6,7,20,22
49:19 54:1,11

matters
13:18 15:4 16:10 17:2
22:12 25:1 30:13 46:9

Matthew
12:5

meant
24:20 277

measure
30:16 31:9,15,21,22
32:3,4,6,9 33:15 34:11
47:2,4

measures
32:7

meet
33:22 37:4

meeting
4:2,19 5:1 19:14 53:13

meetings
9:7,8 11:247:11

member
3:6,12,19 13:7,22 20:15
23:4,9,10 30:1,6,7 37:6
38:11 42:1 45:10,14,15
48:12 54:5

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

64

members
14:7 21:14 42:6,9 52:10

Membership
4:20
mention
22:2
mentioned
6:9 20:18
merits
43:6
met
10:22 22:3 31:10 47:3

Metropolitan
9:19

Michigan
17:11
mine
21:4,6
minutes
3:16,18
missing
36:16

mistake
21:10,19 23:1 29:1,6

mistakenly
28:12

Mm-hmm
31:4 41:18 42:1

modest
23:1

moment
36:16

Monday
34:14

Monica
4:9
monitor
25:17
monitoring
6:14

month
4:2 9:14 50:10,12 517,
18 52:2

morning
3:328:850:3 53:18

www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

motion
44:9,21 45:7 47:9,13
48:14,17,18 49:15

motions
47:12,13

Mount
515

move
3:10,17 22:17 23:2
29:21 44:9 54:4

moved
5:137:8,21 8:7,8 18:11
49:10

moving
7:20

MPD
50:20

Muhammad
48:20

multiple
8:22

Muriel
46:21

mute
53:2

muted
43:9,12

non-citizen
6:2,3

non-citizens
6:4 46:15

non-forwardable
7:16
non-partisan
14:2
non-profit
14:1
notice
18:22 46:3

notify
33:14

November
18:15,18 36:2 38:19
40:6

number
31:21 47:2

numbers
16:1,2

nursing
10:7

nation
29:11

National
5:1
needed
44:18
Neighborhood
51:6
neutral
37:19 38:2

newspaper
33:17 45:19
Night
9:21 50:21

nominating
49:4

(202) 234-4433

OAG
48:14

oath
195

object
34:3

objection
42:13

objections
34:5,8

observation
29:13

observing
35:3,12,17 38:15 39:11,
19

obvious
37:11

occurred
28:16 29:5

OCF
52:6

October
6:13

off-year
6:8

offense
14:19

Office
16:15,21 20:1 24:11
27:21 32:16 33:3 40:20
50:2,5,9,12 51:4,16,17
52:1

Officer
50:5

Official
36:22 39:4 40:14

officials
14:4

OKC
4:205:3
Oklahoma
4:19
ongoing
75
online
5:18 25:18 26:20

open
10:22 11:7,9

Operation
50:4

Oppenheim
22:3

Oppenheim's
20:22

opposed
44:16

opposition
48:17,19

opt
35:2,17 39:18

opting
36:4 40:6

option
43:17

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

65

oral
31:8
order
31:11 44:19 49:1,6

ordered
46:18 49:16

orders
51:20

organization
14:2

organizations
10:8

outcome
16:20 37:17

outreach
6:6 9:13,15,16 10:2
50:12,14,21

outset
37:10

overdraft
48:2

P

P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S
3:1

pages
41:7

parenthetical-like
41:21

Parks
9:20

part
7:12 21:19 53:5

participants
53:9

participate
7:17 29:10,11

participated
9:15 15:13 50:13

participating
15:16 16:3

participation
8:20 9:18 14:6

parties

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

17:1 46:18

partnership
51:3

partnerships
10:3,5

party
16:16

passed
6:17

past
20:19 22:12

payment
48:2

payments
51:9

Pembroke
17:2,4,13 19:18 23:18
27:3

penalties
14:17

pending
6:14

people
44:19

percent
11:16,17

period
26:5 34:2,10,13 36:19
40:10 46:2 47:8

Permanent
35:5,13,19 36:2 38:17
39:12,22 40:5

permit
32:5

permitted
35:4,18 39:19

person
9:4 11:18 17:19 24:2
26:11

person's
14:22

personally
22:3 25:7 49:3

petition
48:9,22 49:4

(202) 234-4433

petitioner
49:9,12,17

place
16:11,12 33:21

plain
31:20

plaintiff
47:20 48:8,16,17,22

planning
6:9

platform
44:15

pleadings
47:10

Pleasant
51:6

pleases
42:5

pleasure
20:7 42:10

point
27:16

points
15:22

Police
9:19
Policy
50:5

portal
5:20,21

portion
4:6

position
37:16

positions
10:20

possibility
18:20

postage
25:13

Postal
11:10

posted
27:2 45:18

postmarked
11:11 26:6

potential
8:22 14:9 16:18 36:10

potentially
15:19

pre-hearing
16:7,9 24:8

prejudice
32:247:22

preparation
9:22

prepare
31:15,19 32:3,8

prepared
5:10
present
12:517:2 28:4 30:18,20

presentation
27:21

presented
16:16

presents
34:11

pretty
41:16

previous
20:22 47:11

previously
6:9 20:17,20 21:3 41:20
47:21

printed
18:22

privilege
24:19

problem
43:14

procedures
36:9

proceed
30:14 44:20

process
13:11 28:17 48:10

processed
5:8,20

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

66

productive
53:13

professional
12:13

program
14:7 51:8

programs
50:16

prohibits
6:19

project
14:7 15:13

promise
28:17

promptly
18:7 24:6

pronounced
31:2

pronouncing
30:21

proper
31:10,16 32:8 33:1
34:11 40:18 47:3

proposed
31:9 32:9,17 33:8,9
34:11 43:1 44:10 45:17

proposer
33:4,15 38:3 425 45:6

proposition
37:14

prosecute
49:11

prospect
24:18

provide
31:5

provided
16:17 33:5,11 36:20
40:11,19

providing
36:14 39:17

public
31:6 33:7 42:6,9,17,21
45:2 46:4 51:3 52:5,11

publication

www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

33:20 34:1 44:11 45:22

published
32:18,20 33:17 34:16,
19 40:16 45:19 46:4

pull
41:3

purpose
31:22 35:9,11 38:1
39:10

Pursuant
31:17

put
42:13

putting
40:17

Q&a
44:15 53:5

qualifications
14:22

qualified
347
quality
8:16 36:12 39:15

guestions
21:15,16

quick
3:15

quorum
37

raise
30:19 42:22 52:13,17

raised
43:3,11 44:2 52:15,22
53:10

reached
18:6 21:7 25:4

read
34:20 38:7,10 39:8
41:20 50:8

reader

(202) 234-4433

37:20

readily
32:5

reads
35:1,7

real
3:15

realize
21:5

receive
20:21

received
7:1811:11 15:16 16:5
18:14,17 21:1 23:22
25:16,21 26:3,10,21
28:1 33:7

receives
20:3

recent
9:7

recommend
22:11 29:16

recommendation
15:3,9 22:17 23:12
29:21 30:9

recommendations
9:10

record
4:12 12:10 19:21 20:9
27:17 29:2 34:20 42:4
54:12

records
7:8,14 8:15,17 15:21
274

Recreation
9:20

Recreational
50:22

referral
15:4 51:19

reflect
28:11

register
5:19 32:18 33:19,20
34:16,19 40:16 44:12
45:20 46:1

registered
5:8,12,14,15 6:3 10:22
11:13 24:19,21 34:2,7

registration
4:18 5:6,7,9,10,18 6:2,
10,12 7:5,6,14 13:22
15:21

registrations
5:14,16,22 6:1 7:11

registry
6:5

regular
4:1

regularly
11:1

reiterate
4:11 13:8

related
9:7 22:12 52:12

relation
51:12

rely
52:19

remains
43:11 52:14

remand
46:22

removed
6:4

rendered
31:7

renewed
24:16 49:15

repeal
6:16,22

repealed
39:6

replied
48:19

report
10:16 11:19 17:6 23:20
24:1 46:19 49:20,21

reported
7:20

Reporting

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

67
8:13

reports
14:8 15:11,19 16:3

representation
14:22

representative
26:16

representatives
16:15

represented
24:9

request
14:8 27:16

requested
15:11 25:5

requesting
345

required
31:18

requirements
6:11 10:21 31:10 47:3

requiring
48:10

rescheduling
32:20

residence
18:4,12 24:14

resident
6:17,22 21:1

residential
10:7

residents
36:13 39:16

residing
18:3

resolve
53:1

resolved
21:11

resource
50:1951:1

respect
15:4 17:6 20:7 23:5,20
28:16

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

respond
8:4 48:16 49:10

responded
18:7 24:5

responses
7:1847:12

responsibility
21:10

rest
36:3
resubmitted
47:20

results
4:3,7,13 53:20

resume
53:18

return
8:1,10 17:16,18,20 18:2
19:6 25:14

returned
8:1,6,11,16

review
8:16,18 34:3 36:10,20
40:11 46:1 47:8 49:1

reviewed
10:14 16:6 17:15 33:4

rhetorically
37:21

Riggs
50:22

Rights
6:17,22

role
42:3

roll
30:4 45:12

rolls
5:7 14:5

round
44:11

rounds
7:13

ruling
31:8

(202) 234-4433

S
safety
36:12 39:15
Saving

35:16,17 36:5 39:12
40:7

Savings
35:3,13 38:15 39:19

schedule
16:7

scheduled
11:2,4 47:15

schools
10:6

screen
34:17,18

seat
10:1

seconds
53:11

section
35:9,15,22 36:6,11,17,
18,20,22 39:3,6,7,9,10,
14,20,22 40:3,8,9,11,14
42:21

security
5:516:1

seek
34:3
seeks
48:1
semester
13:6
Senate
6:18

Senator
6:18

send
41:8

send-off
12:8

sender
8:1,10

senior
9:18 10:6 17:1 51:2

sense
37:22

September
34:14

serial
31:21

series
9:6
service
11:10 12:4,9 48:3

services
15:17 16:17

session
51:5
Seth
20:21 22:2
sets
36:4
share
6:7 34:17

sharing
50:15

short
31:14 32:3 34:21 41:4,5

signature
18:1,2 19:1

sighatures
41:13 48:10 49:3

signed
17:18,20 19:6
signing
19:6
single
48:12
site
10:14

situation
22:22

situations
29:5,12

small
38:4

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

68

SMD
111

Sobin
48:6

social
16:1

sophomore
13:2

sort
21:20

sought
49:12

sounds
21:18

South
24:3,14,17,20,21 25:4,
6,12,17,21 26:1,2,10,
13,17 27:5 28:12

speak
26:16

special
4:3,7,13 9:8,22 10:12
11:6,14 51:12,14 53:21

spoken
20:17

Stability
30:17 31:10 34:22 35:8,
11 38:12 39:1,9

stable
36:14 39:17

Stacia
46:11

staff
17:1 37:13

stages
10:20

stake
37:17

stakeholder
10:4

standard
35:5,6,14,19,20 36:2,4
38:17,18 39:12 40:1,5

standards
37:4

www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

standing
46:16

Starting
50:11,18

Stat
39:21

state
5:28:814:3,11,12

stated
20:8 44:19

statement
19:16 31:14,19 35:1
36:17 37:14 38:13 40:8
41:4,5,11,14

statements
27:15 32:1

states
5:17 6:20 8:22 15:13,16
16:4 29:9,10

stating
345

status
46:8,18 47:14 49:20

statute
31:18 33:13

statutory
47:8

stays
13:4

steps
6:8

stipulation
16:22 18:9 19:11,13,20
20:3 22:15 24:10,12
27:11,17,19 28:10

stop
48:2

strategic
10:3

Streets
9:20

Stroud
11:22 12:1 13:14 17:12
19:17 20:5 21:14 22:8,
10 23:3,5,9,11 27:1
28:2,19 29:15 30:2,6,8

(202) 234-4433

31:3,5 38:6,12 41:5,8,
15,18 42:2 43:3,9,16
44:3,13,18 45:9,11,14,
16

styles
32:11

Subchapter
39:3

subject
31:10 34:11 47:3

submission
19:22

submit
33:16

submitted
8:14 19:13,21 20:4,8
27:19 38:7 47:7

subsection
40:2

substance
40:21

succinct
37:11 38:2

sufficient
41:13

suggestions
33:6,11 38:4

summarizes
10:16

summary
31:14,19 34:22 35:15
38:1341:10,14

summer
5:112:7,21 13:2 24:22
53:16

Sunday
36:2 38:19 40:5

Superior
34:4 46:22 47:5,19,20
48:4

support
27:18

supports
19:13

surveys
10:14

swearing
19:7

synopsis
50:8 51:22

system
5:525:18 26:21 29:3,4
51:4

thought

ticket

tighter

time

targeted
10:2

task
31:13

taught
13:4

team
10:2

technical
43:14 45:1

technically
19:9

temporarily
24:17

term
10:19

terms
14:20 27:7

Terri
11:22

text
31:16 33:1 35:7 38:21
40:18 43:2,18 44:11

thing
3:820:18 21:20 22:1,20

things
12:15

Thompson
3:3,4,13,15,20,22 11:20
12:19 20:2,10,14 21:16,
22 22:6,16 23:7,8 27:22
28:5,7,20 29:20 30:5
37:9 41:2,7,10,16,19
42:11,15 43:4,10 44:1,
4,17,22 45:13 49:22
52:3,9 53:3 54:6,9

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

timely

timing

tip

title

today

today's

tomorrow

topics

total

tracking

traffic

trained

Trevor

true

Tuesday

69

21:3

22:19

26:7

3:10,17 20:6 30:3,17
31:9 34:22 35:3,4,5,6,8,
11,13,14,16,17,18,19,
20 36:2,4,5,14 37:7
38:12,15,16,17,18 39:1,
9,12,16,17,19,20 40:1,
5,7,16 45:2 49:13 50:1
52:11,22

49:9

26:6

37:19

31:14 32:3 34:21 35:9
38:12 39:4

4:116:11 30:18 31:13
33:6,16

34:1

4:6,14 46:19 53:18

5.4

5:96:27:1551:9,10,13

25:18 26:20

22:19

10:10

12:5

31:19

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

34:14

turn
4:8 11:21 29:13 52:5

turned
38:8

turnout
11:16

type
53:5

u.s.
11:10 15:5 46:12,14
47:17,18 48:7

U.S.C.
14:16 39:21

ultimately
18:9

Unbeknownst
26:13

undeliverable
8:2,11

understand
4:4

understanding
53:22

Uniform
35:4,18 38:16 39:20

unintentionally
28:1529:18 30:11

United
6:20
universities
10:6
untimely
47:6
updated
8:17

updates
5:22 8:18

updating
78

urge
29:10

(202) 234-4433

utilized
10:5

utmost
28:16

vacancies
10:18,19

vacancy
11:4

valuable
50:15

vendor
6:10

vendors
9:7

VEOD
9:1510:1,5

verified
16:6

violates
48:11

violation
14:16 15:8

virtually
4:15

visit
9:17

vote
10:15,17 11:7,8,14,18
17:16 23:6 26:12 27:12,
13 30:4,7 45:12 46:15

voted
9:1,2,3 14:13 15:19
17:9,10 18:16 19:3
20:20 21:2 24:1,2 26:8,
12

voter
5:6,7,10,18,22 6:10,12
7:4,6,13 8:15,20 9:13,
14 10:22 11:15 14:5,6,
14 18:4 19:8 24:21
28:22 34:2 37:20 41:13

voters
5:8,12,13,15,19 6:4 7:8,
9,16,19,20,21 8:4,7,8,9

9:1,210:22 11:14,17
14:10 16:5 32:5 36:8
41:11 46:2

votes
30:5 45:13

voting
5:56:17,20,22 11:17
13:16 14:10,15 15:1
16:5,18 19:10 22:14
23:14 26:17 27:12
28:17 29:5,18 30:11

VPP
15:11

wait
4:5 30:2 44:6

waiting
44:8

wanted
12:2,10,17 28:10 44:14

Ward
4:7,13 10:1,3,11 11.:6,
1351:12 53:21

Washington
28:13 35:12

website
4:155:19 32:21 33:18
45:21

week
12:4,8

Wellness
51:2

Wesley
50:4

Williams
50:3,4 52:4

Wilson
46:20

wishes
13:5

wonderful
12:7,11

words
31:21 325

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

70

work
12:12,22 33:10 45:1

worked
15:17

worker
10:9,10,13 48:4

workers
10:11

working
6:10

works
13:11 29:9

workshop
50:19

worried
25:15

written
31:11,20

year
6:912:12 13:315:14
18:13

year-round
35:6,14,21 38:19 39:13
40:2

years
14:19 20:19

Yup
41:8

zealous
28:22

zone
36:14 39:17

Zoom
42:22 43:20 52:13,17,
18 53:5

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55

	Word Index
	Index: $10,000..4,616
	$10,000 (2)
	$100 (6)
	$150 (1)
	$2,000 (1)
	$335,375.90 (1)
	$500 (1)
	$67,400 (2)
	(a) (1)
	(b) (1)
	(c) (1)
	(d) (2)
	1 (6)
	1,621 (1)
	1-1001.01(16)(c) (1)
	1-1001.16(r)(1) (2)
	10 (1)
	10-day (4)
	100 (1)
	10307 (1)
	107 (1)
	11 (3)
	11,621 (1)
	11:00 (1)
	11:59 (1)
	12 (1)
	124 (1)
	13 (1)
	14 (2)
	15 (6)
	15.49 (1)
	153,407 (1)
	16 (2)
	16(r)(1) (2)
	17 (3)
	170 (1)
	18 (1)
	1955 (2)
	1966 (2)
	1979 (1)
	2 (4)
	2,772 (1)
	2,867 (1)
	20 (2)
	20,705 (1)
	2022 (3)
	2024 (14)
	2025 (7)
	2026 (3)
	21 (1)
	21,983 (1)
	212 (1)
	215 (1)
	22 (3)
	224 (1)
	23 (1)
	24 (1)
	25 (2)
	25-'26 (1)
	2636 (1)
	27 (2)
	28 (3)
	28-2711 (1)
	28-2712 (2)
	2:00 (3)
	3 (3)
	3(a) (1)
	3,077 (1)
	3,613 (1)
	3-1 (2)
	30 (3)
	30-day (2)
	31 (1)
	34 (1)
	35 (1)
	3:50 (3)
	4 (3)
	4,581 (1)
	4,616 (1)

	Index: 40..amazing
	40 (1)
	420 (1)
	431 (1)
	473,000 (1)
	5 (2)
	52 (1)
	55,992 (1)
	6 (1)
	6,819 (1)
	65 (1)
	7 (3)
	7,620 (1)
	7,693 (1)
	7F (1)
	7F08 (1)
	8 (12)
	8,671 (1)
	80 (1)
	820 (1)
	83 (1)
	84 (1)
	9 (1)
	93,453 (1)
	98,860 (1)
	980 (1)
	9:00 (2)
	a.m. (7)
	above-entitled (1)
	absentee (3)
	accept (4)
	acceptance (1)
	accepted (1)
	accepts (2)
	accordance (2)
	account (1)
	accuracy (1)
	accurate (3)
	accurately (1)
	achieve (1)
	achieves (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	acknowledged (1)
	acknowledging (2)
	act (19)
	action (1)
	actions (1)
	active (2)
	actively (2)
	activity (5)
	acts (2)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	Additionally (1)
	address (6)
	addresses (3)
	adjourn (1)
	admitted (1)
	adopt (5)
	adopted (2)
	adoption (1)
	advance (1)
	affirmed (1)
	affirming (1)
	agencies (1)
	agency (3)
	agenda (8)
	agree (1)
	agreeing (1)
	agreement (5)
	agreements (1)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (2)
	albeit (1)
	alleges (1)
	allowing (1)
	amazing (2)

	Index: amended..called
	amended (1)
	Amendment (2)
	Americans (1)
	Amir (1)
	amount (3)
	ANC (5)
	and/or (2)
	anticipation (1)
	apartment (1)
	Apologies (1)
	apologize (1)
	apparent (1)
	appeal (1)
	Appeals (3)
	appears (2)
	appellant (1)
	applicable (2)
	applications (1)
	appreciated (2)
	approval (1)
	approved (2)
	approximately (1)
	April (2)
	area (1)
	ascertain (2)
	assist (1)
	Association (1)
	attended (3)
	attendees (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (7)
	August (7)
	authorities (2)
	Authority (2)
	authorized (1)
	Automatic (1)
	AVR (1)
	aware (1)
	aye (6)
	ayes (3)
	back (6)
	background (2)
	balanced (1)
	ballot (40)
	ballots (5)
	based (3)
	basis (1)
	bearing (1)
	Beat (1)
	Beaufort (1)
	began (3)
	begin (2)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (4)
	benefit (1)
	Bernier (9)
	biannual (3)
	Bill (1)
	birth (1)
	bit (4)
	board (44)
	Board's (14)
	BOE (4)
	Bowser (1)
	briefing (1)
	briefly (1)
	bringing (1)
	Britt (1)
	Brizill (8)
	Brizill's (1)
	brought (2)
	buildings (1)
	bylaws (1)
	Calitri (21)
	call (4)
	called (1)

	Index: campaign..conference
	campaign (8)
	cancelled (1)
	cancelling (1)
	candidate (1)
	candidates (1)
	canvass (4)
	cards (1)
	Carolina (16)
	Carolina's (1)
	carrier (1)
	carries (1)
	case (5)
	cases (4)
	cast (4)
	casting (1)
	caused (1)
	Cecily (1)
	center (5)
	centers (5)
	certification (2)
	certify (3)
	cetera (1)
	chair (54)
	Chairman (1)
	challenge (3)
	challenges (1)
	chance (1)
	changed (2)
	chapter (2)
	Charles (1)
	chat (5)
	check (1)
	Chi-chi (1)
	chorus (3)
	chose (1)
	Christine (4)
	Circuit (1)
	circulation (3)
	cited (1)
	citizens (1)
	City (1)
	civil (9)
	Claire (2)
	class (1)
	clear (6)
	clocks (1)
	close (1)
	Code (5)
	collaborating (1)
	collecting (1)
	college (1)
	colleges (1)
	Collier-montgomery (1)
	Columbia (18)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (8)
	comments (5)
	commit (1)
	committed (1)
	communities (2)
	community (6)
	comparing (1)
	complaint (1)
	completed (3)
	completely (1)
	completion (1)
	compliance (1)
	comprised (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (1)
	concise (2)
	conclude (2)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (5)
	concluding (1)
	conducted (2)
	conducting (1)
	confer (1)
	conference (1)

	Index: conferences..disbursement
	conferences (4)
	confirm (2)
	confirmations (1)
	confirmed (2)
	conform (1)
	Congress (1)
	congressional (3)
	conjunction (1)
	connection (5)
	connections (1)
	consistent (3)
	consisting (1)
	constitutes (1)
	constraints (1)
	consult (1)
	contact (1)
	continue (1)
	continuing (2)
	cooperated (2)
	cooperation (1)
	coordinator (1)
	Corrections (1)
	corresponded (1)
	council (7)
	counsel (16)
	Counsel's (2)
	country (1)
	County (1)
	court (18)
	Court's (1)
	COVID (1)
	create (1)
	created (1)
	Credit (1)
	credited (2)
	crime (1)
	criminal (1)
	critical (1)
	D.C. (48)
	D.c.'s (1)
	D.C.R. (1)
	damages (1)
	data (4)
	database (2)
	date (7)
	dates (2)
	day (11)
	Daylight (9)
	days (3)
	deadline (1)
	dealing (1)
	deceased (4)
	deceive (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	deems (1)
	defendants (1)
	delivered (1)
	denial (1)
	Department (4)
	depending (2)
	deployed (1)
	determination (1)
	determine (3)
	determined (1)
	developing (1)
	development (1)
	difference (1)
	differences (1)
	difficult (1)
	difficulties (1)
	directed (1)
	directing (1)
	director (3)
	Directors (1)
	Disabilities (1)
	disabled (1)
	disagreed (1)
	disbursed (1)
	disbursement (1)

	Index: discussed..extension
	discussed (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (1)
	dismiss (7)
	dismissed (1)
	distinguish (1)
	district (34)
	District's (3)
	division (6)
	docketed (1)
	documents (1)
	Dorothy (1)
	double (5)
	draft (1)
	drafted (2)
	drafting (2)
	driver (1)
	driver's (1)
	driving (1)
	DST (4)
	due (2)
	duplicate (1)
	duty (1)
	early (2)
	Eastern (4)
	education (2)
	effect (5)
	effective (7)
	effort (1)
	efforts (2)
	election (52)
	elections (9)
	electors (2)
	Electronic (2)
	eligible (1)
	eliminating (2)
	enacted (2)
	end (2)
	endeavors (1)
	enforcement (4)
	engaged (1)
	engagement (1)
	engagements (1)
	ensure (1)
	entered (5)
	envelope (6)
	equivalent (4)
	ERIC (8)
	erroneous (2)
	erroneously (1)
	essentially (1)
	EST (3)
	establish (6)
	Evans (4)
	event (2)
	events (5)
	eventually (1)
	evidence (4)
	evidentiary (1)
	exact (1)
	exceed (1)
	executive (2)
	exempt (3)
	Exemption (1)
	exercise (1)
	existing (1)
	Expansion (1)
	Experian (2)
	experience (2)
	experienced (1)
	experts (1)
	explain (1)
	explained (1)
	explains (1)
	expressing (1)
	extension (1)

	Index: faced..higher
	faced (1)
	fact (1)
	facts (1)
	failed (2)
	failure (1)
	fair (2)
	false (1)
	family (1)
	favor (3)
	federal (4)
	feels (1)
	fellow (1)
	file (6)
	filed (7)
	filing (1)
	fill (1)
	filled (3)
	finally (1)
	finance (8)
	find (1)
	findings (2)
	fine (9)
	fines (2)
	fiscal (2)
	focus (1)
	fondly (1)
	form (3)
	formatting (1)
	formulate (1)
	formulating (1)
	formulation (2)
	formulations (16)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	fourth (1)
	fraud (1)
	fraudulent (1)
	fraudulently (1)
	front (1)
	full (1)
	fully (3)
	function (6)
	functionality (1)
	future (4)
	gained (1)
	Gary (2)
	gather (1)
	general (34)
	give (1)
	good (8)
	government (3)
	grace (1)
	great (5)
	Greenfield (18)
	grounds (1)
	group (1)
	Gudewich (13)
	half (1)
	Hall (2)
	hand (8)
	handed (1)
	hands (3)
	happen (1)
	happened (2)
	hard (1)
	health (2)
	hear (15)
	heard (1)
	hearing (3)
	hearings (2)
	Heights (1)
	held (5)
	helpful (4)
	helps (1)
	high (1)
	higher (2)

	Index: Holman..labeled
	Holman (1)
	homes (1)
	hope (4)
	House (1)
	Howard (1)
	Hype (2)
	idea (3)
	identified (3)
	identify (7)
	identifying (1)
	illegal (2)
	immediately (1)
	impact (2)
	impartial (1)
	implement (4)
	Implementation (1)
	implicated (1)
	important (2)
	impose (7)
	imposed (2)
	imposing (1)
	imprisonment (1)
	improve (2)
	improved (1)
	inadvertent (4)
	include (2)
	included (4)
	includes (1)
	including (6)
	indicating (1)
	individual (6)
	individuals (7)
	informal (1)
	information (13)
	informational (1)
	informed (1)
	initial (3)
	initially (1)
	initiate (1)
	initiative (11)
	input (2)
	insights (1)
	instances (1)
	integrity (1)
	intends (1)
	intent (5)
	intentionally (1)
	interested (1)
	intern (1)
	interns (3)
	intervene (1)
	intervenors (1)
	introduced (1)
	investigated (1)
	investigating (1)
	investigation (4)
	investigations (1)
	involves (1)
	involving (1)
	issue (3)
	issued (8)
	issues (1)
	item (3)
	job (1)
	join (1)
	judicial (1)
	July (27)
	June (12)
	junior (1)
	jurisdiction (4)
	jurisdictions (2)
	Justice (1)
	Karyn (1)
	keeping (1)
	kind (2)
	knew (1)
	knowledge (2)
	labeled (2)

	Index: language..morning
	language (8)
	Lasalle (1)
	Late (2)
	launch (1)
	law (4)
	laws (1)
	learned (1)
	legibly (1)
	legislation (3)
	legislative (14)
	level (2)
	libraries (1)
	Library (2)
	license (2)
	life (2)
	limit (1)
	list (6)
	litigation (2)
	live (2)
	living (3)
	loaded (1)
	local (3)
	located (1)
	lodged (1)
	long (4)
	longer (1)
	looked (1)
	losing (1)
	lot (5)
	love (2)
	luck (2)
	Lydia (2)
	made (2)
	mail (13)
	mailed (8)
	mailer (2)
	mailers (7)
	mailing (1)
	maintain (1)
	maintenance (6)
	majority (1)
	make (10)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	matched (1)
	matching (2)
	material (1)
	materials (1)
	matter (18)
	matters (8)
	Matthew (1)
	meant (2)
	measure (13)
	measures (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (5)
	meetings (4)
	member (20)
	members (5)
	Membership (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (2)
	merits (1)
	met (4)
	Metropolitan (1)
	Michigan (1)
	mine (2)
	minutes (2)
	missing (1)
	mistake (5)
	mistakenly (1)
	Mm-hmm (3)
	modest (1)
	moment (1)
	Monday (1)
	Monica (1)
	monitor (1)
	monitoring (1)
	month (7)
	morning (4)

	Index: motion..parties
	motion (9)
	motions (2)
	Mount (1)
	move (7)
	moved (7)
	moving (1)
	MPD (1)
	Muhammad (1)
	multiple (1)
	Muriel (1)
	mute (1)
	muted (2)
	nation (1)
	National (1)
	needed (1)
	Neighborhood (1)
	neutral (2)
	newspaper (2)
	Night (2)
	nominating (1)
	non-citizen (2)
	non-citizens (2)
	non-forwardable (1)
	non-partisan (1)
	non-profit (1)
	notice (2)
	notify (1)
	November (5)
	number (2)
	numbers (2)
	nursing (1)
	OAG (1)
	oath (1)
	object (1)
	objection (1)
	objections (2)
	observation (1)
	observing (6)
	obvious (1)
	occurred (2)
	OCF (1)
	October (1)
	off-year (1)
	offense (1)
	Office (16)
	Officer (1)
	Official (3)
	officials (2)
	OKC (2)
	Oklahoma (2)
	ongoing (1)
	online (3)
	open (3)
	Operation (1)
	Oppenheim (1)
	Oppenheim's (1)
	opposed (1)
	opposition (2)
	opt (3)
	opting (2)
	option (1)
	oral (1)
	order (4)
	ordered (2)
	orders (1)
	organization (1)
	organizations (1)
	outcome (2)
	outreach (8)
	outset (1)
	overdraft (1)
	P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S (1)
	pages (1)
	parenthetical-like (1)
	Parks (1)
	part (3)
	participants (1)
	participate (3)
	participated (3)
	participating (2)
	participation (3)
	parties (2)

	Index: partnership..publication
	partnership (1)
	partnerships (2)
	party (1)
	passed (1)
	past (2)
	payment (1)
	payments (1)
	Pembroke (6)
	penalties (1)
	pending (1)
	people (1)
	percent (3)
	period (8)
	Permanent (8)
	permit (1)
	permitted (3)
	person (5)
	person's (1)
	personally (3)
	petition (3)
	petitioner (3)
	place (3)
	plain (1)
	plaintiff (5)
	planning (1)
	platform (1)
	pleadings (1)
	Pleasant (1)
	pleases (1)
	pleasure (2)
	point (1)
	points (1)
	Police (1)
	Policy (1)
	portal (2)
	portion (1)
	position (1)
	positions (1)
	possibility (1)
	postage (1)
	Postal (1)
	posted (2)
	postmarked (2)
	potential (4)
	potentially (1)
	pre-hearing (3)
	prejudice (2)
	preparation (1)
	prepare (4)
	prepared (1)
	present (5)
	presentation (1)
	presented (1)
	presents (1)
	pretty (1)
	previous (2)
	previously (6)
	printed (1)
	privilege (1)
	problem (1)
	procedures (1)
	proceed (2)
	process (3)
	processed (2)
	productive (1)
	professional (1)
	program (2)
	programs (1)
	prohibits (1)
	project (2)
	promise (1)
	promptly (2)
	pronounced (1)
	pronouncing (1)
	proper (7)
	proposed (10)
	proposer (5)
	proposition (1)
	prosecute (1)
	prospect (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (6)
	providing (2)
	public (11)
	publication (4)

	Index: published..respect
	published (8)
	pull (1)
	purpose (5)
	Pursuant (1)
	put (1)
	putting (1)
	Q&a (2)
	qualifications (1)
	qualified (1)
	quality (3)
	questions (2)
	quick (1)
	quorum (1)
	raise (4)
	raised (6)
	reached (3)
	read (6)
	reader (1)
	readily (1)
	reads (2)
	real (1)
	realize (1)
	receive (1)
	received (15)
	receives (1)
	recent (1)
	recommend (2)
	recommendation (6)
	recommendations (1)
	record (9)
	records (6)
	Recreation (1)
	Recreational (1)
	referral (2)
	reflect (1)
	register (10)
	registered (11)
	registration (14)
	registrations (5)
	registry (1)
	regular (1)
	regularly (1)
	reiterate (2)
	related (3)
	relation (1)
	rely (1)
	remains (2)
	remand (1)
	removed (1)
	rendered (1)
	renewed (2)
	repeal (2)
	repealed (1)
	replied (1)
	report (8)
	reported (1)
	Reporting (1)
	reports (4)
	representation (1)
	representative (1)
	representatives (1)
	represented (1)
	request (2)
	requested (2)
	requesting (1)
	required (1)
	requirements (4)
	requiring (1)
	rescheduling (1)
	residence (3)
	resident (3)
	residential (1)
	residents (2)
	residing (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (1)
	resource (2)
	respect (6)

	Index: respond..standards
	respond (3)
	responded (2)
	responses (2)
	responsibility (1)
	rest (1)
	resubmitted (1)
	results (4)
	resume (1)
	return (8)
	returned (4)
	review (9)
	reviewed (4)
	rhetorically (1)
	Riggs (1)
	Rights (2)
	role (1)
	roll (2)
	rolls (2)
	round (1)
	rounds (1)
	ruling (1)
	safety (2)
	Saving (5)
	Savings (4)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (3)
	schools (1)
	screen (2)
	seat (1)
	seconds (1)
	section (23)
	security (2)
	seek (1)
	seeks (1)
	semester (1)
	Senate (1)
	Senator (1)
	send (1)
	send-off (1)
	sender (2)
	senior (4)
	sense (1)
	September (1)
	serial (1)
	series (1)
	service (4)
	services (2)
	session (1)
	Seth (2)
	sets (1)
	share (2)
	sharing (1)
	short (5)
	signature (3)
	signatures (3)
	signed (3)
	signing (1)
	single (1)
	site (1)
	situation (1)
	situations (2)
	small (1)
	SMD (1)
	Sobin (1)
	social (1)
	sophomore (1)
	sort (1)
	sought (1)
	sounds (1)
	South (17)
	speak (1)
	special (11)
	spoken (1)
	Stability (8)
	stable (2)
	Stacia (1)
	staff (2)
	stages (1)
	stake (1)
	stakeholder (1)
	standard (13)
	standards (1)

	Index: standing..Tuesday
	standing (1)
	Starting (2)
	Stat (1)
	state (5)
	stated (2)
	statement (12)
	statements (2)
	states (8)
	stating (1)
	status (4)
	statute (2)
	statutory (1)
	stays (1)
	steps (1)
	stipulation (13)
	stop (1)
	strategic (1)
	Streets (1)
	Stroud (39)
	styles (1)
	Subchapter (1)
	subject (3)
	submission (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (8)
	subsection (1)
	substance (1)
	succinct (2)
	sufficient (1)
	suggestions (3)
	summarizes (1)
	summary (7)
	summer (6)
	Sunday (3)
	Superior (6)
	support (1)
	supports (1)
	surveys (1)
	swearing (1)
	synopsis (2)
	system (6)
	targeted (1)
	task (1)
	taught (1)
	team (1)
	technical (2)
	technically (1)
	temporarily (1)
	term (1)
	terms (2)
	Terri (1)
	text (8)
	thing (5)
	things (1)
	Thompson (44)
	thought (1)
	ticket (1)
	tighter (1)
	time (49)
	timely (1)
	timing (1)
	tip (1)
	title (6)
	today (6)
	today's (1)
	tomorrow (4)
	topics (1)
	total (7)
	tracking (2)
	traffic (1)
	trained (1)
	Trevor (1)
	true (1)
	Tuesday (1)

	Index: turn..Zoom
	turn (4)
	turned (1)
	turnout (1)
	type (1)
	U.S. (7)
	U.S.C. (2)
	ultimately (1)
	Unbeknownst (1)
	undeliverable (2)
	understand (1)
	understanding (1)
	Uniform (4)
	unintentionally (3)
	United (1)
	universities (1)
	untimely (1)
	updated (1)
	updates (2)
	updating (1)
	urge (1)
	utilized (1)
	utmost (1)
	vacancies (2)
	vacancy (1)
	valuable (1)
	vendor (1)
	vendors (1)
	VEOD (3)
	verified (1)
	violates (1)
	violation (2)
	virtually (1)
	visit (1)
	vote (16)
	voted (15)
	voter (26)
	voters (29)
	votes (2)
	voting (20)
	VPP (1)
	wait (3)
	waiting (1)
	wanted (5)
	Ward (9)
	Washington (2)
	website (5)
	week (2)
	Wellness (1)
	Wesley (1)
	Williams (3)
	Wilson (1)
	wishes (1)
	wonderful (3)
	words (2)
	work (4)
	worked (1)
	worker (4)
	workers (1)
	working (1)
	works (2)
	workshop (1)
	worried (1)
	written (2)
	year (5)
	year-round (6)
	years (2)
	Yup (1)
	zealous (1)
	zone (2)
	Zoom (6)



